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' NAPA COUNTY '
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

USE PERMITS
DEPARTMENT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
Commission Meeting of May 6, 1987
- Agenda Item:_ 9
APPLICATION DATA:

APPLICANT: Whitbread of California, Inc.
Use Permit Request {#U~488687 Date Filed: March 10, 1987

REQUEST FOR: Approval to establish a 450,000 gallons per year winery
with no public tours or tastings and to construct
related waste disposal ponds.

LOCAT{9§3 On 680 acres south and east of the terminus of Soda
Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW (Agricultural
Watershed) District. (APN 32-040-40, 32-080-29 & 30)

FINDINGS:

SPECIAL INFORMATION:

l. Details of the proposal are contained in the attached supple-
mental information sheet.

2. Comments and recommendations from various County departments and
other agencies are attached.

3. This application is a request to relocate a winery approved by
the Commission on May 7, 1986 under Use Permit #U-278586 to a _
new location approximately one mile west of the approved site -
and one-half mile from Soda Canyon Road.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: -

4. The project will not result in significaant environmental.
effects, either individually or cumulatively., A Negative
Declaration containing 15 signed mitigation measures is
recommended. See attached copy.

PLANNING AND ZONING ANALYSIS:

5. The Commission has the power to issue a Use Parmit under the
Zoning Regulations in effect as applied to the property.

6. The procedural requirements for a Use Permit set forth in Title
XII of the Napa County Code (zoning regulations) have been met.

7. The grant of the Use Permit, as conditioned, will not .adversely
affect the public health, safety or welfare of the County of
Napa.

R EXHIBIT 2026
" pacE — &

OF _43..



. WHLTBREAD OF CALIFORNTA :

#U—488687
14 The Commission added two additional Mitigation Measures OAttachment 2)
. .. for a total of 17.

dd-jxlzdriThe Commission modified the size of the winery as followso

"lphase 1 - 25,000 sq. £t.

Phase 2 = 22,000 sqa £E. . i |

'f"ro:al o 47 ooo sq. £t

ER

'The Commission modified ‘Condition of Approval #10 to read:

Use Permit #U—278586 ‘for the. original winery location shall become
null and yold- subject to compliance with Section 12806(b) of the

”Napa County Code. .-

EXHiBIT _2D- 9-59
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égenda Item: 9

Page 2
Report and Recommendation

Meating Date: May 6, 1987
Use Permit #U-488687

8. The proposed use complies with applicable provisions of the Napa
. County Code and is consistent with the policies and standards of
the Napa County General Plan.
9. The proposal is in conformance with the General Plan designation
of Agriculcture, Watershed and Open Space and the AW District
Zoning specified for the property.

RECOMMENDATION:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

1. Adopt a Negative Declaration.

2. Find that the Commission has read and considered the

* Negative Declaration prior to taking action on the proposed
project. '

PLANNING:

— s ot s et S

3. APPROVAL with Findings and subject to the attached Conditions of
Approval:

:3f :
EXHIBIT 22226
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Méeting Date: May 6, 1987
Use: Permit"#U 488687

l, . -

2
. - Départment for review and approval indicating names 'and locations of
- plant materials, method of maintenance and location iof off-street

- parking spaces. ~Said plan to be submitted prior to issuance of the

~CONBITIONS OF APPROVAL

Agenda Item: 9

.The permit be limited to the construction of a 450,000 gallons/year

winery with related waste disposal ponds. The size of the winery

. strugture.shall -not exceed 34 000 4. ft. and the winery caves 36,000
"‘sq. ft.

Any expansion or changes in use to be by separate Use Permit submitted
for Commission consideration.

Submission of a‘detailedclandscaping, fencing and pdrking plan to the

. Building Permit. Landscaping; fencing and parking to be completed

priot. to finalization of Building Permit. Landscaping shall be
~permanentiy,maintained in accordance with the approved landscape plan.

'fProvisions for a minimum of 30 off-street parking spaces on a dust
free all weather surface. approved by -Public Works,

_ 4~

TPlans for any outdoor signs be submitted to the Department for review

and approval with regard to design,; area, height and: placement.

~fCompliance with all applicable building codes, zoning standards and
: requirements of ‘various County departments and agencies.

.

"Compliance with Mitigation Measures #1 thru #15 contained in the

attached Negative Declaration.

Except as’ permitted by County ordinance, only privatc tours and

'1 tastings shall be permitted. Private tours and tastings shall mean

tours and tastings that are limited to members of wine trade, persons

:l'invited by the Winery who have pre-established business with the

‘ Winery or its owners, and persons who have made unsolicited prior
" appointménts for tours or tastings. Tours or tastings that are
_‘available to the general public or are advertised as open to the

general public by any means of communication are expressly
prohibited.‘ No tasting shall be conducted in conjunction with or
prior to retail sales unless it constitutes a private tasting. The

n“; sale of‘merchandise of any kind other than wine is expressly
‘,,prohibitedo ' '

“ The applicant shall install a sign at the winery entrance from the

f
''''''

N public roadway. to the Winery reading, 'Tours and Tasting By
'}Appointment Oonly". The sign shall be commercially made by a sign
. contractor which complies with the following standards-

. EYMIBIT PR-26.
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Type:

Height:

Size:

Sign Lettering:

— e i, e s

Free-standing double-sided sign.

The sign shall be installed perpendicular to the

public roadway at the Winery entrance.

Not less than 3 nor more than 5 feet off the
ground.

12" x 36"
A minimum of 3" high.

White weatherized lettering on a dark-green
background or such other color as may be approved
by the Planning Director that will accomplish the
intent of this requirement.

Tours and Tasting By Appoint Ounly sign shall be
installed prior to finalization of any building
permit issued by the County in coanection with this
Use Permit with the following exception: If the
Winery owner/operator does not have or chooses not
to install a sign or identify in any way the
existence of the Winery on the site, the
installation of the Tours and Tasting By
Appointment Only sign may be deferred until such
time as a winery identification sign is installed.

The sign shall be permanently installed and
maintained in a readable condition.

8. Except as permitted by County ordinance, no outside social activities
including picnicking, outside :dining, wine tasting, live music,
outdoor festivals, or other activities of a similar nature.

9. Retail sales shall be limited to wine produced and bottled by the .
winery. Retail sales may commence following the construction of theé

winery.

(#U-488687).

Use Permit #U-278586 for the original wimery location shall become
null and void upon issuance of a Building Permit for this Use Permit

EXHIBIT _P0 -2 b
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 Whitbread of Califarnia
"P.0. Box SEE0

‘Napa, CA 94581 , '

707+258-7971 o -

The Commissicriers. R ‘ o FEB 1.0 1987

Napa County : . o *

1155 Third St. : o Napa County Conservation,
‘Napa, €A 94583 SRR Develepment & Planning Degertment -

f_Gentlemen-Al7

Bnr permlt, fic, U—=78=86 wWas granted ar May 7, 1986
,Far the construction of & 450,000 gallon winery on cur Atlas
IPeak vxneyard property at the end of Sada Canyon;Rnad.

Dnly a few weeks after thzs permit was graﬂted, we
‘ acqu1red arr adgo:n1ng 120 acres from William Hill & Ca.
.'(parcel nc.'EE-Uau—hS) as part of the final settilement with
“'wzlllam Hill for our purchase of the vineyard (parcel nos.
‘ _UBO—UJ, 14, 30; and 38-04~40), William Hill had a
d1v151on map - pendzng to split the 120 acres into three 40

"1?_acre building lots. We have continued that plan and it is

7 nearly ready for: re:ardlng.

The nore we study the overall site, the morL we realxhe
that the winery: shaould be located on the rewly auqulred i2
B acreﬂplece instead of at the site coriginally planrned and

‘f ‘appruved by yourselves. Ore. of the major factors in faver:
of the new site is that ‘it allows the construction of bured

Tcaves in the nearby hillside. The caves will be more

econamic to operate than bu11d1ngs because air cnndzt:onmng

- and heat1ng will rot be required. In addition, we expect

that the irvicreased humidity il the caves will minimize wire

- loss. through evaporation. . A further berefit to the newly

f”propcsed site is that the road Serving it will be significantly
'shorter than that servzng the prev:ous site.

we understahd that this vnew permit, whern issued, would
'replace the ex1st1ng permit.  Hawever, we ask that you
extend our ex1st1ng permit until such time as this permit is
. approved in accordance with our letter to you dated
o January. 12, 1987, Mr. Hickey has suggested that the
- commission consider our request for extension of 'the
exlstlﬂg permlt at the same trme as cuwr request for a
permit at. the new location. We agree to that tine saving
action on the understandlng that it will not prejudxce the
Hva11d1ty of cour exlstxng permxt.

‘ » ‘ , EYMIBIT ’PDN 9—@ :
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We apolaogize for the irnconvenience to the Commission
and staff that this change in location of our wirnery creates.
However, we are convinced that the rnew site is significantly
better for the long term prosperity of cur project and we
appreciate your consideration.

Very truly yours,
o
’.

/ /
I '.\’(l!_\&:} _ . Lo

i

/o
James Rarnes
Vice President

: EBE@EU\WE ]
: Y res 101987

Napa County Conservation,
Development & Planning Department

EXHIBIT _22-26
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'WHITIREAD

OF CAL!FORNIA ING;

P.O. Box 5660
Napa, CA 94581

| ;;‘-j,ép(;é;f}{ 3'12_.:, 1987 .-

,ffNapa County T ‘ ;
Conservation, Development & P]ann1ng Commission

.. 1195 Third St.

‘. Napa, CA 9458 - B

iGentTemen

b
i

'j,,;werrefer to the perm1t that you granted on Marﬁh 7, 1986 for the
- construction of a 450,000 galion per year winery at our v1neyard

-Tocation: East of term1nus of Soda Canyon Road in the Foss Valley
- within an AW d1str1ct to ‘have no. publi¢ tours and tast1ngs (Perm1t
‘;number U278586) .

2 T.As a result of our. s1ow1ng our program for providing a "v1ntage"

crop from our property; it i§ not practical for us to gt it construction
_of the winery prior to the expiration of our permit ( 7, 1987).
~ We,.therefore, ask in the terms of section 12807 of the Napa County
. Code "for -a 12 month extens1on of our permit so that it w111 expire

on Mapeh 7, ]988

If you' have any quest1ons relat1ng to this request, p1ease call
James Barnes at 252- 7971. \

1o

1

“Thark ‘you for your»cons1denétibn,

7 James Barnes

7 ,;L/V1ce Pres1dent

exuiiT P2 s S
PACE // /4 OF ‘/3 Mapa Ce';f:t/ Cwscrvauca L
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"Whitbread of California

F.0. Box SE60 E @E U WE | 8

Napa, CA 94381 i . q !
707-252-7971 FEB 101987

Mapa County Conservaticn,
Development & Planning Departmant

L

It is our intention to construct a rew premium wirnery
during the next two years. Ultimate praducticon is planned
to reach 180, 000 cases (450,000 gallans) per year. The
property consists of 1,176 acregs located at the end of Scda
Canycrn Road on § parcels (AP Naos. 32-08-29, 32-08-5,
32-08-14, 32-Q08-30, and 32-04-40), 170 acres of which are
planted with varietal wine grapes. The proposed winery site
is located o & hillside averlooking Fass Valley and the
planted vineyards (see site plan). The site is gently
sloping with an adeguate slape for drainage.

Preliminary refraction seismic tests have been
performed and a geclogic review of the site has been ,
prepared by Wallace, Van RAlstine & Kuhl. A more detailed
soils investigation will be performed prior to preparation
of structural drawings for the facility. The site will be
prepared for construction in accordance with the final
recommendatiaons of the soils engineer.

The building will be cornstructed with concrete slabs on
grade, tilt—-up concrete or concrete masormry walls, partially
faced with fimish materials compatible with the wirnery image
and the site, and a timber roof framing system with a fire
pracf yoof. The building’s orientation, utilization of roof
and wall insulation, and the use of night air cocling to
assist & mechanical system, will minimize energy requirements
for the facility.

Fire protection will be provided by the Division of
Forestry. The Napa County Sheriffl’s office will provide
police protection. Existing reserveirs on the property
of 120 acre feet capacity and futuwre planned capacity of
800 acre feet will provide additional fire protection.

It is our present intention that the winery building will
be fire-sprinkled.

A rnew road will be caornstructed to the winery site
from the ertrance to the property alomg with parking for
emplayees and wirne industry visitors. The rcocad will be
designed by a licensed civil engirneer.

Water for the wirnery will be stdred in a large holding
tank that will-be supplied by wells on the property.

The saniﬁary waste will be disposed of in a septic tark arnd
EXHIBIT __PD-2b
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;f‘fleach fxeld system deszgned by a llcensed englneer. e
M'F rcolatlnn tésts have rict been taken at this blme. ‘ ‘
ﬂHowever orn. the 1, 100+ acres there are many areas with good-

‘dra1n1ng snzl. The industrial waste water system will be -
de51gned by a sanmitary erngineer. An aerated pond system is

envisidred. However, we intend to work with the Courity and

ﬂ;our consultaﬂns to cume up with the best system for dur
1tuat1mn.. : :

. - fAs a result of the lohg agzng requzrememts of the wine
ard. time frame- requxred for market develcpment, the winery
will be" ;anstructed in more than one phase. The first phase

'“w111 be’ approx:mately of a 75,000 case (188, Q00 gallons) '

anmual product1mn capacity. Ultimate plantirgs wduld support

the ultimate: plahned pruductxﬁw of the Facxllty of 1au Q00
cases annually. .-

3 The lxcenses and permits requ:red for thls praject,
:J1nfadd1t10n t& the Napa Ca\nty agencies, include the

v:_standard perm1ts o a winery from the Alechalic Eeverafpe

. Contral Board and the Bureau of Aleghel, Tax & Flrearms.
fThe Reg:onal Water Qualzty Contral Board will also be
f grant1ng a- waste dzscharge permit as the prOJect pruceeds.

Because the wznery w111 hot be epen to the public for
ftours or tasting and  becausée the grapes will come fram anly -
Cour Gwn - virieyards, the winery will generate very little
traffic.. In fact, without a winery on the parcel, wine :
- grapes would have to be hauled down to the Napa Valley floor

- during harvest season for processirig. This would create

- perlodlc hzgh truck traffze den51txes orr the Sada Canyan
access raad. S

L It is our 1ntent1on to construct a premiumn Nar1eta1
fw:nery that will" be ‘ari asset to the California wine

T industiry.: The wine will be estate battled fraom our cown ‘
grapes and we will mairitain complete contral of the guality

ef aur product.' Becatuse of the rémoteress of the site and

our desire t& be "1ldw prafile, there will be wo public
teurs or tastings. We will instead prepare cccaalanal
f,speelal ‘wine tastings and divmers for wine dlstrnbutnrs,’ -
jrestaurant owners and: other 1ndustry groups or 1nd1v1duals.,

EXHWM
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> T, ( SUPPLEMENTAL: IMFORMATION SHEET
e ' USE PERMIT APPLICATION -\

EXHiBIT __PD-26

'USE: Winerv

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE: PAGE '3 oF _43
: 3% POT4 NOT INCLW T <4

PRODUCT OR SERVICE PROVIDED: Wine Making

FLOOR AREA: EXIST!NG STRUCTURES 0 SQ. FT. NEW CONSTRUCTION 24 0nq  SQ. FT. *

QUL = aPpProx 2C000.04 4T
INDICATE SOUARE FOOTAGE ON EACH FLOOR DEVOTED TO EACH SEPARATE USE WITHIN AN EXISTING

AND/OR PROPOSED BUILDING: See attached plan.

SEATING CAPACITY: RESTAURANT N/A 'BAR _N/A OTHER N/A

EXISTING STRUCTURES OR IMPROVEMENTS TO BE REMOVED: None

RELATED NECESSARY CONCURRENT OR SUBSEQUENT PROJECTS ON THE SITE OR IN SURROUNDING

AREAS: None

NEVW, CONSTRUCTION:

o Phase I: Site Preparation 1987 Future Phase: At undetermine
PROJECT PHASING: Construction 1988 ‘ _date

CONSTRUCTION TIME REQUIRED (EACH PHASE): Approximatelv 1 vear

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: concrete walls, wood roof struéture, tile roof

MAX. HEIGHT (FT.): EXISTING STRUCTURES _0 PROPOSED STRUCTURES 35 fe

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED EXTERIOR NIGHT LIGHTING: safety lighting only

AVERAGE OPERATION:

HOURS OF OPERATION 8 A.M. TO 6 P.M. DAYS OF OPERATION Mon-Fr

NUMBER OF SHIFTS: __ O  empLovees PER SHIFT: O  FuLL TIME 0 PART TiME _ C
(CURRENTLY) (CURRENTLY)

NUMBER OF SHIFTS TOTAL EMPLOYEES PER FULL TIME _X__ PART TIME

PROPOSED: 1 SHIFT PROPOSED: 20 _

NUMBER OF DELIVERIES OR PICK-UPS: PER DAY 3 PER WEEK 15

NO. VISITORS ANTIC!PATED: " PER DAY ‘ 20 ‘ PER WEEK 100

ARE THERE SPECIAL OPERATIONS? PLEASE DESCRIBE ON SEPARATE PAGE

LANDSCAPING AND PARKING:

EXISTING LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED: YES NO _ X_
PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN SUBMITTED:  YES NO X
PARKING SPACES: EXISTING SPACES 0 EMPLOYEE 0 CUSTOMER 0

'PROPOSED SPACES ___30 - EMPLOYEE ___ 25 _ CUSTOMER ____ 5



S 'UTILI’I‘IES' I o R SR
| WATER SUPPLY SOURGE: Well ' METHOD OF SEVAGE DISPOSAL: Saprio
1S ANNEU.TION 10 A séECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT PROPOSED?  YES W _x -

| ‘::’NAME of prsTRIcT:
el Lxczusas & APPROVALS REQUIRED- S B
o msmxcr Ceunty e REGIONAL
"/‘,fs"rA'rE A B.C. T FEDERAL B.A.T.F.
7. WINERY OPERATTON: - | o : '
. x cm:samc __L_. FERMENTATION X STORAGE/AGING % _ BOTTLING/PAGKING
" X SHIPPING. VIA. »"j;' _X _ ADMINISTRATIVE: ___ TOURS/PUBLIC TASTING
| | omm.ﬂ’ o o o |
. T in 1988
"‘:GALLONS OF WINE TO BE PRODUCED' - INITIAL ORXXHRBENT PRODUCTION 1§, 0Q(GALLONS/YR
B ' REQUESTED PRODUCTION cAPAcrrmsoooosALLous/YR
 METHOD.OF %:DGMéS"PIC‘:‘wR:IAST'E’ bi‘séos’Ai;. _S_@_p_t_lc System .
" METHOD oz‘ INDUSTRIAL WASTE ‘DISPOSAL: Treatment ponds | .
| "‘-f?,GALLous OF DOMESTIC WASTE paonuczn~ 700 - PI;‘.R,dav. (ulti,mate) .
- ,*,cg«.LLoNsm: ;N_DQSTR;AL. H‘ASTE\;PRODUC'ED: 3,600,000 PER year (ultimate) .
- f?ﬁ«ET’HOb'/LéF;:SO'I;fD<WAS‘"I.’ME.DISIPQS_'AL3: DlSCEd :Lnto vinevards : . : .
CAPACITY OF WA’I‘ER SUPPLY. _’SQ,KOOO? - GALLONS.
WATER AVAILABILITY- B ; 300 | GALLONS PER| MINUTE. (To be verifie

ou-s:m: FIRE PROTEC‘I‘ION.*

[ ’?EmERGENGY WA‘T‘ER 'STORAGE‘ 250 mlllion GALLONS.

: _'TYPE OF STQRAGE FACILITY- J_rtlgatlon rese*voxrs (DLanned) {39 million eallons

f;sncznc INFORMATION FOR RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY/DAY CARE (.ENTERS- existing
TYPE OF CARE“' NjA o | .
TOTAL NUNBER oF GUESTS/CHILDREN° EXISTING: PROPOSED:
| NUMBER OF. BEDROOMS. [ . EXISTING‘J . PROPOSED:
" IS FACILITY LOCATED wxmm 300 FEET oF ANOTHER FACILITY?: . . .,

 NUMBER OF EMPLOYSES:  _ FULL TIME: ___ PART TIME: ..

CEXHIBIT P22l
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PROPOSED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION

The County of Napa has tentatively determined that the following project
would not have a significaat effect on the environment. Documentation
supporting this determination is on file for public ‘inspection at the Napa
County Conservation, Development and Planning Department Office, 1195 Third
St., Room 210, Napa, Califormia 94559. For further information, contact the
Napa County Environmental Protection Section at (707) 253-4416.

WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA
#U-488687

.To establish a 450,000 gal/yr winery with no public tours or tastings and to
construct waste disposal ponds 1located on 680 acres southeast of the
terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley in the AW (Agricultural
Watershed) District. (APN 32-040-40, 32-080-29 & 30)

Mitigation measures included in the subject project are specified in
Attachment 1 to the appended Initial Study,

DATE: April 15, 1987

BY THE ORDER OF

JAMES H. HICKEY
Director - Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Department

:7£
. . B e T U

EXHIBIT L DG
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| ) ‘ COUNTY OF NAPA . i T
. CONSERVATION DEVELOBMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTHENT
: " .7 1195 Third St., Rm. 210 1 .
Napa, California 94559 :
" (707) 253-4416/4376

INITIAL STUDY

~~» N

. PROJECT .NAME:- Whitbread of California
FILE ‘NO: {#U< 488687 -

3

fPROJECT DESCRIPTIOH. To estabiish a 450 000 gal/yr winery with no publiec fours or
' tastings and to construct waste disposal ponds located on 680 acres southeast of the
terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley in the AW (Agricultural Watershed) District.

:.(APN 32 040~ 40 32 oso 29 & 30)

-, JURTSDICTIONAL BACKGHOURD:
"Pnbiic‘PlanS‘and Polices

uBased on an. initial review completed by the Environmental Prorection Section, the
- following findings were made for the purpose of the Initial Study and do not
'»v‘constitute a final finding by the County in regard to the question of consistency.
- : i YES -~ NO N/A
"~ Is the project consistent with~
- ua)-fRegional and Subregional Plans and Policies?
b) . LAFCOM Plans .and Policies? .
€) The County General Plan?
d) Appropriite City General Plans?
e) Adopted Environmental Plans dnd Goals of the
.+~ Community?
Y f),vPertinent Zoning?

X
— =

e | I e

vResponsible Agencies

1

\"VEHVIRONHENTAL SETTING. ’Nearly"leVel to steeply sloping area (slopes 2.5% to 50%) at
elevation 1440 to’ 1960 feet MSL, located on the southwestern side of Foss Valley. Soils

gonsist of Aikén, ‘Bale, Hankright/Rock Oaterop; Maxwell and Perking with slow to very
rapid runoff and slight to high erosion hazard. The winery site is shown as slight to

'  moderate arosion hazard. "~Landslide indications on the property do not appear to -
..threaten the building gite. Vegetation ¢onsists of vineyard, and annual grasses,

}shrubs, daks and possibly digger pine: Existing and surrounding land uses include’
" ,vineyard, rural residencial, ‘open, watershed and habitat.

»oond
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YES
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>

NO
.S

.
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X

|

|
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[ [
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Initial Study

Page 2

/

ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS:
Normally Significant Individual Impacts

(Geology)

l.

Exposure of new site users to substantial life and/or property
hazards from geologic processes (eg., severe settlement, sliding,
faulting, intense seismically induced ground shaking, seismically-
induced ground failures, etc.).

2. Exposure of existing area occupants to substantially increased life
and/or property hazards from geologic processes.

3. Damage, destruction or burial of any unique or scientifically
important geologic or geomorphologic feature,

(Meteorology)

4, Substantial modification of climatic or microclimatic conditions
(eg., temperature; rainfall, wind, shadow patterns, etc.).

(Hydrology)

. Exposure of new site users to substantial life and/or property
hazards from flooding (eg., stream flooding, tsunamis, seiéhes, dam
or levee failure, etc.).

6. Exposure of existing area occupants to substantially increased life
and/or property hazards from flooding.

7. Substantial temporary construction period increase in erosion
and/or sedimentation.

8. Substantial permanent increase in erosion and/or sedimentation.

9. Substantial depletion of groundwater resources or significant

interference with groundwater recharge.

(Water Quality)

Substantial degradation of the quality of waters present in\a -

10.
' stream, lake, or pond.

11, Substantial degradation of the quality of groundwater supplies.

12. Substantial contamination of a public or private water supply.

(Air Quality)

13, Exposure of new site users to substantial health hazards from
breathing polluted air.

14. Exposure of existing area occupants to substantially increased
health hazards from breathing polluted air.

15. Substantial degradation of local or regional air quality.

16. Exposure of new site users or existing area occupants to annoyance
from dust and/or highly objectionable odors.

(Noise)

17. Exposure of new site users to health hazards from noise levels in

excess of those recognized as necessary to protect public health

, and welfare,

* Mitigated (see Mitigation Measures below)
o Cumulatively Significant Only EXHIBIT PD=26
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~18. 'Exposure of existing area occupants to health hazards from noise
. levels in excess. ‘of those recognized as necessary to protect public
: " health and welfare. - ’ :
- 9., Exposure of people to high construction noise levels for_
. .substantial periods of time, ‘
7“20i Exposure of existing area occupants to annoymnce from substantially
: ”increased ambient noise levels. :

o (Ecosystem)

- 21, -“Substantial reduction in the number of a rare or endangered species
© - of plaat or animal or damage or restriction of ‘the habitat of such

. “a specieés,”
- 22, Destruction of oF- substantial damage to a unique, scarce, or
- _particilarly productive biological area (eg.,, marshes, riparian
-+ galleries, vernal pools, etc.).
 23. Substantial teduction in habitat for plants, fish, and/or wildlife.
. 24, .Substantial modification in the number or divorsity of plant or

. animal species present.

. 25, Substantial interference with the movement of a resident or.
o ,'migratory fish or wildlife species. ‘

gil(Social) , e -
o 26 - Disruption or - division of an established community.
”,>27. Displacement of a large number of people.

" .(Aesthetic)

‘28, *Blockage'or substantial degradation of important public or private
views. © e

" 29. Exposure of new site users. or existing area odcupants. to annoyaace
L ~ from incresased nighttime light levels or glare.'
:’39( Creation of a litter problem.

-~ - B - 2 ~

. i

;j (Cultural)

,l‘LjVBL, Destrucition of or substantial damage to a recognized archaeological

site,.

. 32. Destruction of or . substantial damage to the historical character of
< .a recognized historical structure, facility, or feature.
33;"Elimination of or- conflict with the established recreational,

. . ‘educational, religious, ot scientific uses of the project site or
”?‘surrounding properties.

‘TV(Traffic) S

34, 'Exposure of new site users to substantial life and/or property

.. -~ hazards from traffic accidents.

. 35, Exposure of the existing users of the roads providing accass to the

project site to substantially incraased life and/or property
" hazards from traffic accidents:

:3w3o,:*Exposure of the users of the roadways providing actess to the-

. project-site to annoyance from doticably increased traffic -
congestion. ‘ .

EXHIBIT . 75 b
g /5 4. OF 43




. ‘ Initial Study

Page 4
YES NO
X:: 37. Increase in traffic on the roadways providing access to the project
- site which is substantial in relation to the existing traffic lead
and capacity of the street systenm.
X 38. Creation of a substantial local parking problem.
(Energy)
_ X 39. Increase in the demand for energy which is substantial in relation
to the existing energy demands of the area.
. X 40. Creation of a facility or development which will use fuel or energy
in a wasteful manner.,
X 41. Creation of a facility or development which will use substantially

higher than average amounts of fuel or energy for transportation
purposes.

o (Public Health) )
X 42, Exposure of new site users to substantial health hazards from

contaminated drinking water, inadequately treated sewage and/or
insect or rodent pests.

X 43. Exposure of existing area occupants to substantially increased

- T health hazards from contaminated drinking water, inadequately

% o treated sewage and/or insect or rodent pests.

X __ 44, Exposure of new site users to substantial life and/or property
hazards from fire.

’ X 45. Exposure of existing area occupants to substantially increaged life

- . and/or property hazards from fire.

X 46, Exposure of new site users to substantial life and/or property
- T hazards from air crashes. -
-X 47, Exposure of existing area occupants and/or existing air or heliport

- T users to substantially increased life and/or property hazards from
air crashes,

X 48. Exposure of new site users or existing area occupants to

- substantial annoyance from insect or rodent pests.

(Community Services)

. X 49, Increase in the demand for a community service (eg., sewer, water,
fire protection, schools, etc.,) which is substantial in relation to
the currently existing uncommitted capacity of the agency involved
to provide such-a service,

(Commercial Resources)
X 50. Perclusion of the development of aggregate, rock product, or
' mineral resources of current or potential importance.

X 51. Removal of a substantial amount of agricultural or grazing land

from current or potential production.
(Fiscal)
. X 52, Creation of a development to which it would cost the community
substantially more to provide services than it would return in
» taxes,
(Growth Induction)
__ X 53. Induction of substantial residential, commercial, or industrial

development.

EXHIBIT _FP2-2b
paAGE /b ar 43
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' ‘Mandatory Findings of Significance
N e

Does the project., . ' :
. a) ... Have .the potential to degrade the quality of the environment,
. . substantially. reduce the hablitat of a fish or wildlife species,
. ‘caiise a. fish or.wildlife . population to drop below self-sustain-
51'ing levels, ‘threaten -to eliminate -a plant or animal community
. reduce 'the number ot .restrict the range of a rare or endangered
. plant or animal-or eliminate: important examples of the major
. periods: of California history or prehistory? \ : X

‘*‘b)zi"ﬂave the potential to dchieve ‘short-term, to the disadvantage
- of long-term, ‘environmental goals? - . X

e) Have posgible envifonmental effects which are individually
o 1imited byt cumulatively <considerable? X

?g*fi)*iigﬂave environmental effects which will cause substantial adverse
E “"~‘effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? - ) ‘ X

1VNQTE:;tV " The concluslons and recommendations contained herein ate ‘professional
‘ B ‘,y"opinions derived . in accordance with current standards of professional
practice.

1

Ilpact Discussion (thional)

Exhibit A "Sources of Initial Study Information" is located in the permanent f£ile and
s available for public review. :

‘.

;‘MITIGATION MEASURES: —————
L Inclnded BY Applicant As Part of Projec:

Idéé:tﬁiﬁ By This Study

,Dsrznnxnarxou. e e e S i e : : ~ -

Agency Staff Participating ta the Initial Study.
Resource Evaluation.‘:ﬂ S f‘ JAMES O LOUGHLIN iDate:.Apr. 7, l987
fiﬁitegReview,By:Ad l"lr""‘y‘h'.- . ‘Al. Date:
%lanning/Zoningeﬁegiew;By: ‘ ;'ar ;;fx\ T4d- Vbater

EXHIBIT: }b ;14.
PAGE /& /4 OF 4.3




Initial Study
Page 6

On the basis of this preliminary evaluation:
I find that the project COULD NOT have a siguificant effect on the environ-

ment, and a NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

X I find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect
on the environment, there will not be a significant effect in this case
because the mitigation measures described on an attached sheet have been
added to the project. A NEGATIVE DECLARATION WILL BE PREPARED.

I find the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environ-
~ ment, and an ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

DATE: » ﬁfé/?‘// /%ﬂ /7‘:??' BY: (%/, 5)/

:71 o ) )
- | | EXHIBIT PR =26
' PAGE 17 __OF _43




'NOISE":'

o {construction techniques, staging plans and equipment designed to
'<Qproduce a minimum amount of noise. )

"ﬁ-"’*-f

‘jConstruction activities shall be limited to daylight hours between

jevenings and during weekends.

ig,Installation or. reinstallation as needed of the state-of the-art
wo-muffler systems required by cufrent law on the construction

' equipment: used., Proper maintenance of said muffler systems shall be
lprovided. SR P : ’

. of acoustical shielding around such equipment.

‘Grading and construction equipment shall be shut down when not
‘actively in use.

;GLARE*

S G e ¢ R
S ATTAGHMENT 1 S e
: . Mitigation Measures for
Whitbread of California. (APf 32-080-29, 30, 32- 040 40 o
, : (#0-488687)

7:30 AM and 6:30 PM during weekdays, and shall be prohibited in the

Placement of noisy stationary construction equipment such as
compressors away from developed areas off-site and/or the provision

Selection consistent with sound construction practijce of-

1

6". 7'
o dfrected downward. to preclude glare conditions that! might fmpact .
‘ ,:nearby residential uses, 3 ‘ "

7

All exterior lighting on the site shall be properlyishielded and

4 : 7 ‘ l
Low-level lighting shall be utilized in the parking: areas, as

';opposed to elevated‘high-intensity light standards.

:\,‘CIRCULATIGN

‘.'8;‘,

'“discretion of County.

tura lane in Silverado Trail for" use of south bound 'traffic :
turning into Soda Canyon Road. (Such participation be in the form

- of -a payment to County equivalént to the cost of added pavement

required for'a left turn lane). We have established the amount of

|

|

‘The applicant agree to. participate in the constructiion of a left |

!
. $25 000 00 as being a proper contribution to this project.

‘ |

|

[‘Also, the applicant agree to finanoe pavement improvement and right
. of way- widening along Soda Caftyon Road in an amount of up to .

$10,000.00. ~Such Improvement and: widening to be detarmined at sole

v'The access road serving the winery from the terminous of Soda Canyon
”\Road be a minimum width of 20 feet and consist of a minimum

‘structural section equivalent to 5 inches of Class 1II Aggregate Base
'Jplus a double seal coat. '

EXHIBFT

- PARF /’7 44 SAE- 4%



At his option tne applicant may defer 4 of the ubove 20 feet until
such time in the future the County deems the full 20 feet to be
necessary. ~

All construction within the County road right of way be id

10.
accordance with an encroachment permit issued by the Department of
Publi¢ Works.
1L. Hauling by trucks on public roads shall not be allowed Monday
through Friday, between 7:00 AM - 9:00 AM and also between 2:00 PM
4:00 PM on school days, to minimize hazardous conditions during
school busing times.,
WATER QUALITY & PUBLIC SAFETY
12. Comply with Napa County Dept. of Environmental Health memorandum of
March 26, 1987.
13. Comply with Napa County Mosquito Abatemeént District Guidelines of
June, 1982,
14. Comply with Califoruia Dept. of Forestry requirements.
ARCHEOLOGY
15. Placement in the specifications covering this project of a

stipulation binding the applicant, his employees, and/or’
contractor(s) to stop all work within 35 feet if buried
archaeological or historic materials (e.g., worked stone, greasy
soil, bone, charcoal, building foundations, historic dumps, etc.)
are encountered outside the boundaries of the leach field, leach

field expansion, and force main trench areas. A qualified

professional archaeologist shall be employed to collect.the
artifacts uncovered, evaluate their signifiEQSce, and made
recommendations to reduce any damage that would be involved to a
non-significant level. All such recommendations shall, with the
concurrence of the County Planning Director, be impiémenteﬁ. L

I understand and explicitly agree that will regards to all CEQA and Permit
Streamlining Act (i.e., GCS 63920-63962) processing deadlines, this revised
appilication will be treated as a new project. The new date on which said
application will be considered complete is the date this project revision
Statement 1s received by the Napa County Conservation, Development and
Planning Department.

I AGREE TO INCLUDE THE ABOVE MITIGATION MEASURES IN THE PROJECT.

/2 M//%M 4/—/0—o°7

Dr. Richard G. Peterson . Da te
Preqidqpt :
'James Barnes™ _ ' ! " Date
YicesPtesident

EXHIBIT __PD-26
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E o F“ 8V T‘FZ?

< S o Y 'Aqdit‘iona'l M“iti'gai:_io‘n Measures for ", | - JUN 24 1987
oD Whitbread (#U4488687 & #U-278586 Extension)

" ATTACHMENT TI

e "’The well which is located near the gate to the properity will not be the
- _soutce for general winery use.. Water for general winery use,
approximately 8 acre /feet per year at maximum winery' operation, will

- comé £rom existing wells néar the center of the vineyard propetty or
from reservoirs. .

. 2. AﬁHauling by winery trucks on Soda Canyon Road while theé school bus is on
. .the road shall not be allowed Monday through Friday on school days.
The.applicant shall stay in contact with the Napa Valley Unified School
‘District, Transportatiofi Department to ascertain the bus schedule and
-~fevis‘e trucking schedules accordingly.

I Undezsitand and explicitly agree t:hat will regards to all: CEQA and Permit
Steamlining Act (i.e:, GCS 63920-63962) processing deadlines, this tevised
~application will be treated as a new project. The new date on which said
“application will be considered compléete -is the date this project revision

. 'statemeat is received by the Napa County Conservation, Development and
‘ ;":Planuing Department. o

L Tune, 1487,

Date

23 /W e

. o Date

NAPA CO. CON'*:RVAT!O
'DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING {

L e ?b 278
A S I IR PAGE . /5' 4 OF 4.3
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NAPA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIPCRWOR?(%Y

Napa County Conservation,

1195 THIRD STREET o Ro%@%mé‘fﬁ%?ﬁﬁﬁfﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ‘r‘ﬁﬂ? -30¢E

AREA CODE 707/253-4351

HARRY O. HAMILTON

Director of Public Works

April 2, 1987
County Surveyor — County Engineer P !

Road Commissioner

Napa County Department of RE: SODA CANYON ROAD
Conservation, Development and U-488687
Planning :

. 1195 Third Street - 210 WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA
Napa, CA 94559 WINERY IS#2701

Commissioners:

This application is to construct a 450,000 gallon/year
winery with no public tours and tasting. Construction of waste
disposal ponds is also included.

It is recommended that:

1. The applicant agree to participate in the construction
of a left turn lane in Silverado Trail for use of south bound
traffic turning into Soda Canyon Road. (Such participation be in
the form of a payment to County equivalent to the cost of added
pavement required for a left turn lane.) We have established the
amount of $25,000.00 as being a proper contribution to this project.

Also, the applicant agree to finance pavement improvement
and right of way widening along Soda Canyon Road in .an amount of up .
to $10,000.00. Such improvement and widening to be determined at
sole discretion of County.

2. The access road serving the winery from the terminous
of Soda Canyon Road be a minimum width of 20 feet and consist of a
minimum structural section equivalent to 5 inches of Class II
Aggregate Base plus a double seal coat.

At his option the applicant may defer 4 of the above 20
feet until such time in the future the County deems the full 20 feet
to be necessary.

3. Visitor and employee parking areas shown on the site
plan and any additional areas required by the commission have a
minimum structural section equivalent to 5 inches of Class II
Aggregate Base plus a double seal coat.

- 4. 'Any necessary storm drainage improvements be
constructed.

| EXHIBIT PR 206
.. -ppGE 19 _OF 43




4 5. All the above 1mprovements be constructed accordlng to
“»plans prepared by a reglstered civil -engineer and reviewed and
'Aapproved by this department. A plan check and inspection fee in an
- amount equal te 3% of the estimated cost of construction of the
‘ abeve 1mprovements be pald thls department.

- 6. All constructlon within the County road right of way be
- in a¢cbfd§nce w;th‘an’encroachment permit issued by this department.
Very truly yours,

HARRY 'D. HAMILTON, P.E.
Director of Public Works

~

by .
J.B. Kle&rin, P.E.

Civil 'Engineer

 [¢¢:5 Whltbread of’Callfornla

i
‘Lance Helde
: ; _
4/87:6 “ |

EXHIBIT _PR-2b
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NAPA COUNTY ocearruentor [,%"'4‘?2 1987

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT, ¢oypny

DGVEIopmem P C nservauoﬂ
0 TREE” CAVE, R's't He 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 205 NAPA, CALFONI &%s@eﬂartment
EXHIBIT _PD-20b
MEMORANDUM 03-26-87 PAGE A0 OF 13
To: Napa County Planning Department -~ James Hickey, Director
Fromn: Department of Eanvironmental Health - Tim Snellings, R.S.

Subject: Use Permit Application of Whitbread Winery
Located at Soda Canyon Road

We have reviewed the above proposal and recommend approval of the use permit
providing the following are included as conditions of approval :

1) Plans for the proposed private sewage disposal system shall be
designed by a licensed Civil Engineer and be accompanied by
complete design criteria based upon local conditions and shall
be subject to approval by the Department of Enviroumental
Health prior to issuance of any permits.

2) That a permit for the sewage diposal systews be secured from
the Department of Environmental Health prior to issuance of a
building permit. 5 .

3) The applicaant shall maintain regular monitering of the waste
water system as required by the Department of Environmental
Health and submit the reports as required. An annual permlt is
required.

4) That the use of the drainfield area be restricted to activities
which will not contribute to compaction of the soil with
consequent reduction in soil aeration. This includes equipaent
storage, traffic, -livestock, etc., over the system. '

5) That all solid waste be stored and disposed of in a manner to
- prevent nuisances or health threats from insects, vectors and
cdors.

6) That the water supply system comply with the Califormia Safe
Drinking Water Act. This will require an annual permit from
the Department of Environmental Health. A plan review of the
water system will also be required.

7) Since the proposed winery wastewater system is to be installed
on a separate parcel from the facility it is to serve, an
agreement to grant a sewage easement must be filed with the
Department of Env1ronmental Health prior to issuance of sewage

. e

permits.



SN NAPACUNTY . CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT :

2

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT ’

© JAMES H.HIGKEY G 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 + NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558
voxnscron L. T ..t AREA CODE 707/253-4416

PER“IT APPL!CATION AND INITIAL STUDY
B f‘,‘ L RF(‘UFST FOR COMMEMTS

A FILE #:“ﬁé/f(lgglzg7

L ;Rsspo se PEOUEST DATE J~ /0? J’ 7 \ ~RESPONSE RETURN PATE: F-Z26. &7

: -'Thls appllca‘hon (see enc!osed proy:cf descrxp‘hon and/or maps) is being sent

-~ . to you for your review and comment,
© With respect to environmsntal, analyS|s, the County is assuminag Lead Agency sTaTus
a for the prOJecf and will.be. preparzno the - necessary envnronmenfal documents.

Pleaso advnse us- as. 1’o wh:ch of vyour permits is requtred, your environmental
. corcerns, and whether you récommend that a Megative Declaiation or an Environ-
. mental Impaet Repor‘i' ‘be oreoared on-this project. Due to the provisions of
_",AB 384 11' i's essen‘l'lal ‘l‘ha‘r we recelve your comments wn‘i'hln the next 10- days.

L : R ("eneral Questions
o .Do you: have Jurlsdtcuon by lédw over this project Yes (ONe

- 2.. Do you recommend :- CJAdprovai. [CJDenial [2]"10 Recommendation
L 3. ",‘Pecommend condrl'lons-of-aoproval (use additional page if heeded); .
' K 0K YK —ul e\ SR W ._sh LBILONS BN Ans O A A by 0 R
2 ildtve paediR ToRlor T8 SRAT © ‘%Cmsﬁwmm

i

4. ,Are you. aresponsnble aqency” "E]Yes
Co ,:perml't's. RN et e

'D.Mo.‘ If yes, indicate required‘

‘A‘\ S ﬂvlndlcafe areas of envnronmen'l'al concern and availabil |1y of approprla’t'e
- ‘,ft'echnlcal da'l'a. .

B ’.uDo you recommend ' G'qua'hve Declaration DEnvnronmen'ral ImpaC't' Report
.7 : Have. you’ prevuously rr-'-vnewed an apnl ication on any porflon of Th:s proJeC'l‘?
e OYes Ao - : -

. 78‘;'1‘Jame of conTacT person. \

N EXH(BIT ,?b 9"(‘ —
May 28 1981— U ow /4 LOF . 43
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NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210« N F A [

DIRECTOR AREA CODE 707/253-4418 p@ @b@ W E @
. : ' - MAR 24 1987 !

PEQ”IT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY Napa County Canservation,
REQUEST FOR COMVENTS Development & Planning Departmant

Mo
Tordd mew Fiie #: 14880877

RESPOMSE REQUEST DATE: 7-/R-£ 7 RESFONSE RETURN OATI' J g?é 3/7

TO:

APPLICATION TITLE:

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent

to you for your review and comment,

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agqency status
for the project and will be preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental
concerns, and whether you recommend that a tegative Declaration or an Environ-
mental Impact Report be preparsd on this project. Due to the provisions of
AB 334, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

General Questions ‘
1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project [Jves [XMNo
2. Do you recommend: ([TJApproval (ODenial KMo Recommendation
3. Recommend conditions-of-approval (use addifional page if necded);

DL Brmerter GupetineS

4. Are you a responsible agency? FWYes ﬁﬂﬂo. 1f yes, indicate required
permits:

5. Indicate areas of environmental concern and avallablley of appropriate
technical data:

6. Do you recommend: (OQNeqative Declaration [JEnvironmental Impact Report

7. Have you previously reviewed an application on any ‘portion of this project?
QOyYes "[Xo .

8. “ame of confac? person: /42%/ Cf;ezzgz/ _ Telephone: 224-35/5

CEXHIBIT __PD =20 ' Response Prepared by: £ear Carenan)
: Title:__forexsry '
PAGE Q/ - .OF 4‘3 - ’ - - Date: ;.23 _ﬁ ..

May 28. 1981



7" NAPA COUNTY . .. ‘ S
;Mos\ ito Abatamenf D/sinct ( ‘ R
P.0.Box855- Ml:noia AvonusWeqt : o v

GUIDELINES FOR. MOSQUITO PREVTNTION )
WEED CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE IN WASTEWATER TONDS

"A;g Access to ponds for maintainlng Mosquito Control Weed Contuo], and Aquatiic
1‘,3Midge (gnats) Control. oo

"t, l.igGood access road to ponds.

‘iﬁa‘;All 1evees, eross 1evees, and dikes wide enough for vehicular traffic
' Qf(minimum 12 feet)

‘*lai"KeYs to 1ocks or a place for Mosquito Abatement District lock on ‘any
e gate to. ponds. o S ,

;;4;@“Fences on outside of levees enough to facilitate vehicular traffic.

5. AL levees, cross levees, and dikes clear of obstructions (pipes, pumps,
ST lectrical boxes, fuel tanks, ete.) to permit vehicular traffic.

B

‘\;Bw‘ Weed Control »rﬁ}_ . ; ' . 1: ;.f : %

f.1' Property owners shall furnish soil sterilant (Aatrex, Yrovar, Karmex, ‘ete. )

'2 Mosquito Abatement District will apply on yearly basis. )
o rCl‘quuatic Midge Control

t

7"':1 Be able to launch boat in ponds (or lakes) for midge control.

, ﬂOIE:;TAngjoond;'1ake,‘or”reservoir; is'axéood”potential midge source.

..

Cersz L o o ExHIBIT PD- 26
B mmg;u /4 or ‘/3
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NAPA ﬁﬁdug u;é U W @(@ RVATION — E;EVELOPMENT

ND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

' . C
JAMES H. HICKEY P J 1981195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 « NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558

-441
DIRECTOR Napa County COHSQI’V&%%A CQODE 707/253- ' 6

Development & Planning Department .

PERMIT APPLICATION AND INITIAL STUDY
REQUEST FOR COMMEMNTS

T0: 00 65/ 4423m7z;(2;/
werLicTion Tiree: [WGbread %@Wmm FiLe #: U484 4T
RESPONSE REQUEST DATE: F-/? £ 2 - - RESPONSE RETURN DATE: Q/ﬂ&/y (7

This application (see enclosed project description and/or maps) is being sent

to you for your review and comment.

With respect to environmental analysis, the County is assuming Lead Agency status
for the project and will be preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of your permits is required, your environmental
concerns, and whether you recommend that a Meqative Declaration or an Environ-
mental Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due to the provisions. of
AB 334, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

General Ouestions
1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project [JYes EﬂNo
, 2. Do you recommend: [ _JApproval (JDenial - \Egﬁo Recommendation
= 3. Recommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if needed);

4., Are you a responsxble agency? []Yes Cﬂmo. I yes, indicate required
permits: _ '

5. Indicate areas of environmental concern and availability of approprlaTe‘
technical data:

6. Do you recommend: (Jtiegative Declaration EgEnVIronmnnfal Impact Report
7. Have you previously reviewed an application on any ‘portion of Thls project?
DYeS . rlo - ¢
8. “ame of contact personi {_0 e //(7_&1/%' Telephone:_ ?‘{‘/—5’5’5/
" Response Prepared by: t_cﬁilf"/(zg//f
EXHIBIT _PD-2b - . Title: T oo
43 - Date: Y -7-5%57

May 28, 1981 PAGE 22 __0OF > .




DEO STATE OF CALIFORNIA—-THE Rssouaces AGEN

ey

P

- N P . oL e ! i
i } . . om

P

,DEPARTM‘E‘NT‘ OF FORESTRY
Lake-Napa Ranger -Unit

éf’c?zaﬁ?ii§°a‘éAA"Sﬁ‘;‘?;4 ‘, , R m E@ EHWE nk
e T MAR 23 1987 L

T L : . Napa County Congervation,
[P T Date. larch %°'°99§&*&Piannmg Daparimant

‘'Subject: Whitbread of California
- E’ile #: U-488687
IS #: 2701

_~ Napa County Conserwvation, . -

- 'Development & Planning Commission i

“Room. 230 - ' , S ‘

... 1195 Third ‘Street - ‘ 1
. Napa; CA 94558 ' ' o

'*fGentlemen-‘

- We . have rev;ewed the sub:ect appllcation and offer the
'following comments-l .

'Thls pro;ect was tentatlvely rev1ewed by this department on March 21, 1986
:sand comments. were offered at that ‘time with regard to fare protectlon The
. recommendatlons are Stlll valld w1th the follow1ng addrtlons ‘
1. The stated flre flow of 3,500 gpm is still valld 1t should be stressed
*f,that the mifiimum pressure from the. -two (2) required hydrants should be 20 psi.
' Thé new permit- appllcatlon mentions the use of reservoirs for fire protection
“water storage. While this type of storage is entirely acceptable, the watexr
~flow to the actual hydrant locatiocns w1ll reéquire sufficient means of movement
‘-to dddress the requlred 20 psm.

~ . . PR
. k4 Lt

: 24 The new appllcatlon also lists that ‘the intention 1s to 1nstall flre
. sprinklers in.the’ winexy building. /The need for a sprinkler- system exists
. in the offic¢e/tower. complex also. The system will also need an. alarm System
" to alert of it's use when the complex is ‘not manned, such as noneworking hours.

_--7~Should thls department be of any further a581stance, please contact Battalion
‘;J‘Chlef Tom Tarp at 255 5221

1 By-RoN J. CARNIGLIA{
Ranger-In-~-Charge

" BY: Don Fergus o %?%Ka%f
‘. Operations Officer “ =

e e Pp-a s
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~Lake/Napa Ranger Unit

1572 Railroad Avenue
St. Helena, CA 94574
(707) 963-3601

Napa County Conservation, .
Development & Planning Commission
Recom 210

1195 Third Street

Napa, CA 924558

Gentlemen: oo

We have reviewed the subject application and offer the follewing

comments:

See attached sheet.

EXHIBIT 2D - 206
PAGE 23 OF 43
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. MAR 2 5 1986

(.
Date : March 21, 1986

Subject: Whitebread, N.A. Inc
Use Permit # 278586
IS# 2237

BYRON J. CARNIGLIA

Ranger-In-=Chardge

"t

Don Ferguson
Operations Officer

CONSERVATION: 1S WISE 1IGE__¥EED MAIIEmORIIA mameis aiom —————



Y. A minimum fire.flow of 3,500 gpm at a minimum of 20 psi

: dynamic. pressuré through two (2) standard hydrants. The

.- actual placément: of said hydrants will be coordinated with
.. this department upon installation.

2. Water storade of 210,000 gallons will .be required. This

- ‘amount will be in addition to domestic/commeércial or irri-
"gation:heeds. . The placement of the storage 'as-explained
-~this date should allow a gravity means to accomplish the

. minimum pressure-reguirements.

3. Al plumbing and valves must be of sufficient size to
. accomplish the necessary fire flow. . |

- 4+ A full NFPA approved fire sprinkler system and a full
- NFPA approved fire alarm/detection system is needed to
- offset excessive attack times due to project, locale. The
. terminus for the alarm systems shall be at the Napa County
*+ Fire Department Emergéncy Command Center. -

:"3shouldﬁﬁhisﬂhépartméné be of any further assistance, please
ji:cgn;act;gatta;icnbchieffTQm,Tarp>at'707-255-5221L :

L e
’
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JAMES H. HICK

TION — DEVELOPMENT
ANNING DEPARTMENT
@ﬁ“

1195 THIROD STREET ROOM 210 « NAPA, CA‘LIFBRNTA 9’4@5

f saar cun{\ﬁeenc,‘?f)bé 0{(&3314415 (£
epartment ongxsh & Game Npp2 ¢ ad De MAQ

2
APR
DIRECTOR . | :
| * 307 G5
Region III M\:c‘ nmohe ' ~

Date: . VOIUNITVILLE
= PEAMHTARPL |CATION AND INITIAL STUDY YOUNTY!

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

T0: 6[25412&2? T ] Zil /ﬁ;nzf/cc//z%%%zz,
APPLICATION TITLE: W@NM %me FiLe #: 0" 4gg(4<?7

RESPOHSE REQUEST DATE: F-/AR & 7 RESPONSE RETURN DATE:  F-.24-F7

Thls application (see enclosed project description and/or maos) is being sent

To you for your review and comment.

With respect to environmental analysis, the County Is assuming Lead Agency status
for the project and will be preparing the necessary environmental documents.

Please advise us as to which of vyour permits is required, your environmental
concerns, and whether you recommend that a tlegative Declaration or an Environ-
mental .Impact Report be prepared on this project. Due to the provisions of
AB 334, it is essential that we receive your comments within the next 10 days.

General Questions
1. Do you have jurisdiction by law over this project [JYes [JMNo:
2. Do you recommend: [JApproval () Denial (Mo _Recommendation
3. PRecommend conditions-of-approval (use additional page if necded);

4., Are you a responsxole agency? []Yes (Ho. If yes, indicafe required
permits:

5. lIndicate areas of environmental concern and aVéilabiliTy of appropriate
technical data:

6. Do you recommand: (Qtlegative .Declaration [JEnvironmental Impact Report

7. Have you previously reviewed an application on any ‘portion of this project?
OYes OHo
3. ™“ame of contact person: Telephone:
‘ '. Response Prepared by:
EXHIBIT _PD-3bL - Title:
! Date:

May 28,.1981 PAGE QY oF Y3 ]



. - DIRECTOR.

| | NAPA COUNTY CONS‘EHVATION—-DEVELCPMENT T

o , " AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT . { "
DECEIVEMR . | |

" 1185 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 NAPA CALIFORNIA 94558

| JAMES H. HICKEY

AHEA CODE 707/253 4416
Na County COnservatlon. , ‘ '
o t»s\mlm:meﬂt & PPB“’“W‘%WP&AT LOM AND -INITIAL STUDY
c ~ REAUEST FOR COM/ENTS
‘TO;v ‘

| .APPLICATION TITLF",.»; it

,:RESPOP ISE PEOUFST DATE J /o? i? _RESPONSE RETURN DATE:  F- 26 -F 7

o This appllcaflon (see enclosed pr0J°c+ descrupf:on and/or maps) is belnq sent

B oo you for your review and comment.
. Mith' respect to environméntal analys:s, ?he Counfv is asgumlnﬂ Lead Adency status
’ for The proJecf and wtll be preparlno the necessary environmental documen+s.

'Please ‘advisé us as to whlch of your permits is required, your envnronmen+al

-.concérhs, ‘and whether you recommend Thaf -a Meqgative Declaration or an Environ-
“. mental Impact Report be. Drenared on this project. Due to: the provisions of

- AB 334, IT is essenflal that we recelve your comments within the nexT 10 days.

4

, U ‘ . Feneral OUPSTIOHS ‘ '

,’ ~1. Do you. have Jurlsdlcflon by “law over this project @ﬂYes ‘[]No

2. Do you: recommend: -[JApproval  [JDenial X Ho_Recommendation

e 3. Pecommend condlflons-of-approval (use addlfional page 'if neéded);
The applicant . should obtain a permit from the NapaiCounty,Environmental
Health Départiment for its waste.disposal system.

Are yuu a le:ponbnune dgency' :CJYGS Hto. If yes, indicate required
permxfs. : S A L

5 lnducafe areas of envnronmenfal concern ‘and avallabnll?y of approprlafe
Technncal dafa- . x

- 64 Do you -recommend: E]HpanIVP Declaraflon []Envnronmenfal lmDacT Peporf
v.j. “Have you prev:ously revxewed ah application on any ‘portion of this prOJec+7
L. OvYes - XHilo ,
I Wame of confacf nerson. . Randy Lee o Telephone: (415)464- 1309,

| iBIT ?D _1(0 Reseonse Prepared by: M &q
!:./H

i Title: Area Enqlneer o

o .. . Date:_March 19,1987
May 28, 1981 FAGE 9Q¢'A OF 17/3 ',.f‘“File, N R Y
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@ * g LAW OFFICES

MILLER, STARR & REGALIA

AL CORPORATIONS
A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSION. ONE KAISER P

. REGALIA® MARVIN B. STARR"
E%gg_{}%}. MFl(LELEW BURCH FITZPATRICK* 101 YGNACIO VALLEY ROAD ORDWAY BUILDING, SUITE 1600
LUANA S.MILLER* DAVID M. VAN ATTA? AKL AND, CALIFORNIA 94612
W i ey i l\:/lNE'IER. SUITE 40l TELEPHONE (415)-465-3800
“IJ/’].IS_EI%NARJ\OV&HLS)(;I;' i-:fl\J%(EI%EPSOWLLER' WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596 FAX NO. 4 =.1202
TIMOTHY L. CLACK JOHN K. SU’THERLAND 415) 935-5400 5-465
JOHN G. SPRANKLING JAMES FRASS o1 CALIFORNIA STREET
LAWRENCE A. CALLAGHAN ~ RICHARD B. SEAUCHESNE EAX NO ORNIA &
GARY E. ROSENBERG GEORGE B. SPEIR NO. SU .
ROBERT F. KIDD KARL E. SEIFR 033~ SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA 94111
DA D AN Rl%ﬁM;:E S %gléﬂm 415:933-4126 TELEPHONE (4{5) 982-3838

. PEARLMAN MICHAEL H. :
Nt MATTHEW MARK A. CAMERON FAX NO. 415-056-6564
JAMES V. JOYCE MICHAEL H. LEWIS
L LIAN . PLAP PESHE A SURTON
R. PLAPINGER .

NANCY LUNDEEN PAUL N. DUBRASICH June 16, 1987
STEVEN J. ADAMSKI PETER B. MEHRBERG
JEAN H. DUNKIRK SONDRA E. WELDEN
TAMSEN L. MCCRACKEN LAURENCE W. PARADIS
DEBRA E. KELLER MICHAEL E. DI GERONIMO
DANIEL R. MILLER MILES A. WOODLI

*A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Napa County Planning Commission
County Administration Building
1195 Third Street

Napa, California 94559

Re: Whitbread of California - Vesting of Rights
Pursuant to Use Permit No. U=-278586

Ladies and Gentlemen:

on behalf of Whitbread of California, this letter is to
set forth our position regarding the vesting of their rights to
develop a winery pursuant to Use Permit No. U-278586, which use
permit was initially approved on or about May 7, 1986. Pursuant
to Section 12806(b) of the Napa County Code, Whitbread has
constructed a foundation for the winery, and that foundation has
been approved by the County. In brief, it is our position that
this vests in Whitbread the right to develop the winery as
specified in Use Permit No. U-278586, because that use permit
remained wvalid and subject to perfection and vesting when
Whitbread's application to extend the permit was continued to
this hearing. . - -

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND:

On or about May 7, 1986, the Napa County Conservation,
Development and Planning Department issued Use Permit No.
U-278586 to Whitbread of California for the construction of a
winery in Soda Canyon. Pursuant to Section 12806 of the Napa
County Code, this use permit would remain in effect for one year
and ten calendar days, unless a shorter period was stated in the
permit. In May, 1987, Whitbread applied to the County for an
extension of this original use permit, and also for the issuance
of a new permit for development of a similar, but smaller, winery
at an adjacent location. The Planning Commission met on May 6,
1987, to discuss these applications. At the May 6th meeting, at
the request of attorney Victor Fershko and over the objections of
Whitbread, action on both of these matters was continued until
the Planning Commission meeting on June 17, 1987.

PD-3b
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- 'Napa County Plannlng Comm1ss1on
“ June 16, 1987 '
.-Page 2 -

At the May Gth Planning Hearing, Deputy County CQunsel

.:Robert Westmeyer stated the County's position that, if the
'appllcatlon to: extend the initial permit were continued, then the .
- initial -permit would remain in effect as a result of the filing
" of a request for an extehsion until such time as the request for
‘exténsion was-finally acted upon. At the hearing, Victor Fershko
- agreed .and econfirmed  that thls was his understanding of the
feffect of “the extenSLon.

Mr. Westmeyer speclfically stated at the hearlng that

_'“"the ‘one’ year peried in which to eéxpend money and thereby
. ..activate the permit if a request for an extension is filed is
- automatically extended until such time as it is heard on." . In
- response, Mr. Fershko stated that M"yes... it was not my 1ntentlon
" to pull a techhical move on [Mr. Rodeno, Whitbread's attorney].

We simply want a ‘month to study and bring forward to you some
facts, and ‘we would be willing' to stipulate that that

.interpretation that Mr. Westmeyer has effected on; that prov1sion
"‘be our understandlng as well." 4

Follow1ng the hearlng, on May 8th, Whltbread applled to

‘ v,the Plannlng Department for a minoxr modlflcatlon of the use

permit to divide phase 1 of the permit into phases 1(a) and 1(b).

‘ - This minor modlflcatlon was approved, and plans for phase 1 of
“the winery were submitted to the County on May 26th. On or

before June 11, -the foundation had been completed pursuant to

\‘;these plans, and the foundation had been approved by the County.
-, This approval was in the form of a signature on the back of the
;:bulldlng permlt to the effect that the foundation had. been'

'econstructed in accordance w1th the terms of the permit.

II. DISCUSSION' WHITBREAD HAS A VESTED RIGHT
- TO. DEVELOP THE WINERY PURSUANT TO THE INITTIAL USE PERMIT

Whltbread's installation of a foundatlon and County

xapproval of that foundation satisfy the requlrement for a vesting

of Whitbread's rights to construct the winery. This conclusion

is supported by the relevant prov151ons of the Napa County Code,

california case 1aw governlng the vesting of development rights,

4and customary practlce in the County regarding use permlts.

Generally, california law and court decisions clearly

'prov:Lde that a property ‘oWwner acquires a vested! right to

construct bulldlngs on its land when the ~owner has performed

EXHIBIT ?DD 9.@
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Napa County Planning Commission
June 16, 1987
Page 3

substantial work or incurred substantial liabilities in good
faith reliance upon a building permit issued by the 1local
government for the particular improvement in question. Avco

Community Developers, Inc. V. South Coast Regional Commission
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 785; Appeal Dism. 51 L.Ed.2d 529, 97 S.C. 1089

(1977). This "vested rights test" has been restated numerous
times by California courts, and requires both that a wvalid
building permit be issued, and that substantial expenditures or
development be made or undertaken in reliance upon that building
permit. In the past, california courts have held that actions
such as clearing a site or erecting temporary or permanent
structures are sufficient expenditures in reliance on a building
permit to trigger the vesting of rights. Kissinger v. Ios
Angeles (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 454; Griffin v. County of Marin
(1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 507. In this case, Whitbread's valid
“"building permit together with the approved installation of a
.foundation are clearly sufficient to result in a vesting of
Whitbread's development rights.

This conclusion is supported by the Napa County Code
provisions on vesting. Section 12806(b) provides that a permit
will expire unless it 1s "used" by "securing a building permit
for the project and commencing construction prior to the
expiration date provided." If the project includes the
construction of a foundation system, the "foundation must be
constructed and approved by the [Planning] Department prior to
the expiration date." Section 12806(b) goes on to state that ~
grading and grading expenses alone are not sufficient to
constitute a "use'" of the permit and thus a vesting of rights.
In this case, Whitbread has completed a foundation, and that
foundation has been approved by the County, thus satlsfylng the
general requirement of Section 12806(b) for commen01ng
construction and specifically satlsfylng the requirement that a
foundation must be constructed if it is included within the scope
of the permit.

Finally, Whitbread has vested rights because the use
permit remained in effect and capable of perfection or vesting
during the time between May 6, 1987, and this hearing, to which
the application for exten51on was continued at the request of
Mr. Fershko. Section 12806(a) provides that a permlt will not
expire within one year if an extension of time is granted
pursuant to Section 12807, and it is the consistent and customary
practice of the County that if an application for extension of a

EXHIBIT 0=




'fNapa County Planning commission - -
. June 16, Io87 .
- Page. 4 B

"use permlt 1s flled, the use\permlt is automatiecally wvalid for
all purposes at least until the date of the County's action on

ljvthe application.  This interpretation was agreed to by

Mr. . Fershko ‘at the May 6th meeting.- Accordlngly, we assert that
- the permlt remained valid and- capable of "use", or perfection of .
- the permit such that- development rights would vest We further
~“assert that Mr. Fershko- and those whom he represents have waived
. “their right to assert any different reading of the legal effect
.0f the contihuance;  as they agreed to the foregOLng
“1nterpretatlon at the May 6th hearlng. :

In ‘sum, Whltbread currently has a vested rlght to build

,“the w1nery in conformlty with the initial use permit, Permit

"~ No. U-278586, Whitbread's rlght to develop this property in

- accordance. - with the permit is no longer subject to legal

;;challenge or . environnental review, because the statute of

limitations for such challenge has expired, and the environmental

- review was conducted ii connection with the initial permit.
Because ' Whitbread  obtained a- building permit, Whitbread

";f constructed ‘the <foundation, and the County approved the
*,,foundatlon, Whitbread has a vested right to develop a w1nery as

,speclfled 1n the orlglnal permlt condltlons.

‘s‘Very truly yours,:

WFW}jw. '

FXHIB!T ‘PD 44’ ,
30 lq QF '713




Law Orrices oF
Vicror A. Fersuko ~ : w E .
1005 Coonss STREET . D E @ E ﬂ U
Nara, C Nia 94559- ;
apa, CALIFORNIA 94559-2591 MAY 5 ]987 ]

Napa County Conservation,
Development & Planning Department
May 5, 1987

{707) 226-9928

Hon., Will Nord, Chairman

Napa County Conservation, Development
and Planning Commission '

1195 Third Street, Room 210

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Whitbread of California, Inc. Use Permit Request
Number U-488687 and U-278586
Agenda Items numbers 9 and 10

Dear Chairman Nord:

On Monday, May 4, 1987, I was retained by Mr. Fletcher
Benton to represent him in all matters pertaining to the above-
mentioned agenda items. Mr. Benton owns property immediately
contiguous to the projects before you.

The purpose of my letter is to request a Zonfinuvance® from
your Planning Commission meeting of May 6, 1987, to your
regularly scheduled meeting of Juner3ﬁu198§' I request this
continuance in order to give me and my client an adequate
opportunity to fully study this proposal and inquire with regard
to some of the potential significant environmental effects that
this project may cause. In particular, I would like the
opportunity to explore some of the following issues:

A. What will this project's impact be on traffic
circulation on what is already a dangerous road, Soda
Canyon Road?

B. What will the impact be on the neighboring properties’
watertable as a result of this project?

C. The runoff and drainage from this project apparently
ends up in Rector Reservgir which is the water source
for the Yountville Veteran's home, and in Lake
Milliken, the water source for the City of Napa. 1In
what way will this project Jeopardlze the water quality
on both Reservoirs?

D. What will the effect be in building the caves for this

project (e.g. - geologic problems, landslides, water
problems)? " EXHIBIT L 2o-26

PAGE &7 ___ OF _#3




"rhas known all of ‘the ‘details of this project for a considerable

Will Nord, Chairman

“May -5, 1987
. Pageide' :
B E. What will the noise impact be on properties that are

1mmed1at1eY'cont1guous to this project? The original
project-is located a fair distance away from these
homes, but the relocation of the project will locate it
‘very close to several re31dences.

_ ' There are several other issues of concern ‘to my client and
“me for which I am seeklng add1t10na1 time for further study.

Slnce this prOJect has not been continued from any previous
fieeting, and. since the- notices were first published and mailed
out as recently as April 23, 1987, I see no justifiable reason
for not giving the nelghbors an adequate opportunity to look into
lthese matters- and continue a project of this magnitude for yet
‘another month. ‘Please keep in. mind that the project applicant

~ period of tdime, but the neighbors have not had the same advantage
- until April 23, 1987. Moreover, the staff report was not
~available  to the nelghbors until the end of last week. Please
keep in mind that I am unavailable to appear before the
Comm1551on at its next regular meetlng of May 20, 1987.

»I,thank,you for your,oon31derat10n{

e

Very truly yours,

VICTOR A. FERSHKO
VAH/kf

’“jdc{ Fletcher Benton

. LAWOméasor o ) 2 ' S,
" Victor-A. Ferstko EXHIBIT ?B - "2‘("
NAPA CALIFORNIA ‘94559 2591 ‘ - A 7 N 14 OF 6[ 3 i -




RECEIWVED

MAY 291387

1005 Coomss Stheer NAPA CO. CCNSERVATION
Nara, Cavirorxia 94559-2591 DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING DEPT.

{707} 226-9928

Law Orrices oF
Victor A. FersHko

May 27, 1987

Mr. James Hickey, Director

Conservation, Development & Planning Department
1195 Third St.

Napa, California 94559

Re: Whitbread of California
Use Permit # U-278586 EXHIBIT __PD-26

Dear Jim: PAGE _&& OF _ 43

As you know, I represent several of the neighbors of the
proposed winery to be developed by Whitbread of California
pursuant to use permlt # U-278586, approved on or about May 7,
1986.

I am in receipt of the applicant's letter to you of May 8,
1987, and your response of May 14, 1987, 1 am somewhat
disappointed that the County has gone ahead and approved the
applicant's proceeding with Phase I (a).

You may recall that at the public hearing before the Napa -~
County Conservation, Development & Planning Commission on
May 6, 1987, this use permit was the subject of a request by the
applicant for a one year extension. At that time, I requested a
continuance for approximately one month in order to give us an
adequate opportunity to §tudyzEBeTpdtentialfenvironneitadls weffecty
of both the 9riginal project that is the subject of the above~—
mentioned use permit, as well as the relocation of the winery
that is the subject of use permit # U-488687. Both agenda items

were continued to June 17, 1987.

We are presently developing data to be shared with the
Planning Commission on June 17, 1987, that supports our position

that the negative declaration that was issued for use

permit # U-278586 is no longer apropos. That is, under the State
EIR Guidelines, we feel that an sﬁé@%ﬁ;i“ﬁlﬁggﬂﬁﬁito deal
with the impacts that this project would inevitably cause prior

to issuing any extension for the use permit, and prior to issuing .
any building permits in order to implement said use permit (see
Section 15162 of said Guldellnes) It is for thls reason that I

an Ao At R U By ha 8 FREETEIERKEY
ﬁﬁﬁ@g;gﬁ&g&tggg;n ﬁg«ﬁqﬁﬁiﬁﬁfﬂﬁg&k‘u %gﬁﬁgg:gg, albelt a minor

aspect of the use permit, prior to hearlng the evidence which we
feel would support this position.



eMr. James chkey o

May 27, 1987

Page Two

I wonder if you would send a supplemental letter to the

. }appllcant, flaking it absolutely clear that it was not the

: (gﬁCounty s intention to confer vested rights to the applicant by
 ®™yirtue of permitting the commencement of Phase I (a). Although
it dise our position that no vested rights would: mature in any
‘event, we:-feél it prudent to make it clear to the applicant that

Cif that is what was intended by proceeding with Phase I (a); thén

, the appllcant proceeds at its own risk.

D

Ctjjymruly yourg,

VAH/kf

'T‘?ce: »Mr. anﬁMMrs. Fletcher Benton

": Mr. Joe Schroeder . i
'~ _Mr. Gregory R. Rodeno, Esq.
. Whitbread of Callfornla‘ . ]
- Mr., Robert Westmeyer, Esq., Deputy County Counsel

o Law Omczs oF.
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NAPA COUNTY

AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR
BUILDING DIVISION

BILL L. HALL

BUILDING CODES ADMINISTRATOR

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE
his section need not be completed if the permit 1s for two hundred doliars {$200) or
38).

<ertify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. | shall not
npgy any person n any. manner So as 1o become subject 1o the Workers Compensation
aws of Cantornta.

ophcant”

JOTICE TO APPLICANT: It, after making the Certihicate of Exemption, you should become
spiect to the Workers' Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
amply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION DECLARATION

“sereby alfirm that | have a certificate of congent to self-insure, or-a certificate of Workers'
ompensation insurance, or a certified copy thereof.

ahey No.

CONSERVATION —DEVELOPMENT __ JAMES H, HICKEY

7Awner'

Date Company

{ } Cerufied 73% hereby furmished:
194

{ ) Certified is filed with the county building inspection department
orcounl?! i department.

.

-priicant: prmereems T

\// ICENSED CONTRACTORS DECLARATION

hereby affirm that | am licensed under the provisions of Chapter 9 {commencing with
section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my license 1s in fulf

CONSTRUCTION
APPLICATION AND PERMIT

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

| nereby afhrm that | am exempt from the Contractors License Law for the following
reason;

i I, as owner of the property, will construct the dwelling and the dwelling 15 not
intended for sale.

A M as owner of the property. will do the work myself and | will not employ any
person in any manner so as ta become subject o the Workers Compensation
Laws of California.

(u(‘p) 1, as owner of the praperty, am exclusively contracting with Icensed contractors

to construs project.
N\u ) am ele tiinder Sec. 3800 of the California Labor Code, Mindr Work Under
$200.

i
Y CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY

| hereby affirm that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the wark
for which this permut is issued.

Lender's Namie
Lender's Address.

i certify that | have read this application and state that the above information 15 correct. |
agree to camply with all ity and county ordinances and state laws relating o building
construction, and hereby authonze representatives of this county to enter upon the
above-mentioned property for inspection purposes. | (We) agree to save, idemnity and
keep harmless the County of Napa against habilihes, judgménts. costs and expenses
which may n any way accrue jast sard County in consequence of the grarung of

Jrce and effect. this permit.
«cense Class License Number - “fa .
“ontractor )égalure of Applicant ; //I ‘I’\/ " Date 5 /Zv /5 7
Building Address3 /B9 SUDA CANYON ROAD y U/ DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
Owner __ WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA Prone _ 787-352-7571 PERMITNO: 3940877
Maing __ 3789 SODA CANYON RIAD PARCELNO.  §32-83 6-&‘%
Address — NAPG. LA 94538 DATEISSUED B/ 1SV 47
VALUATIONS [/ [
VALDATED BY
CONTRACTORS LIC. NO. / PHONE RECEIPT NO. 5’ / é __7
General SELF - DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Address . . WORK: T
Electrical ] permT: GRADING
Plumbing CATEGORB” iTdi tg
" GRADING (8560 CUBTICTYAR
Architect i 3)
Address
Engineer
Address
PROCEDURE BY DATE ~ ISSUE CLEARANCE
Plans Not Required
LE# | 95/19/87
Ptans Received
$ité Checked ’ zonnG: AW see;
proPoseo st S0 PERNITS
Plans Reviewed OCCUPANCY TYPE:
= m TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION" T NoOE
@l oo
T EIET VARIANCE NO. SIZE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE:
Application Approved USE PERMIT NO. .
NOTE: When property validated. this form consttutes a Quikling permit. This permit axprres and becomes null and void should work not be commenced within 180
days from vandation date or shouid or not recetve an insoection for a penod of 180 days after work 18
mn::(cam A requast for an extanson of hme must be requested in writing from the Bunldm Codes Admunstrator within the first 180 cays of the Permut
" REQUIRED INSPECTION CODES FEES FEES
{See Reverse Side for
Inspection Description) . A =
Building 189.68 PI.AN REVIEW 35,80
G816 449
~ EXHIBIT 2226
PAGE 3/ ___OF %3
Ko .
: - ‘- TiIoTAL FEEES 219.9%
I’}C’ ToTAL




N \ool-canl

"iibject .to 'the

V‘ “olicy No. .

CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT ‘
- AND-PLANNING DEPARTMENT -, DIREC OR
'BUILDING DIVIS!ON

BILLL, HALL

BUILDING CODES ADMINISTRATOR

- CERTlFICATE OF EXEMPT!ON‘FROM'WORKERS' COMPENSATION ‘INSURANCE

Thls segtion: need riot e comuleted ll the nerm:l lS for two'hundred dollars 15200) o

iss).

cerify that in lhe«perlormance of the. work: for which' this, permut 1s-issued, | shall not
Mpioy: any pe(son in any manner-so as 10.Decome, subject* 1o the Workers Comperisation
aws af’ Calulorma ;

f

JAMES H. HlCKEV

lOTlCE TO APPLICANT ll al(gr makmg tha Certiticite: of- Exemption, you-should become

.arnply«wnlﬁ such Brovisions or lhls Dermll shall be deemed" Tevoked:

WORKERS‘ COMPENSATION DECLARATION

hereby alllrm QLETRE have a cemlxcale'ol consent 1o self-lnsure. ér d.certlficaie‘of Workers’

. ..ompensanon lnsurance of a cemlned copy-thergol.

Pl" 289

Workers' Compensation provisions' of the Labor Code; you must forthwith:

< i ‘Comna.ny

Zxpiration Date - :
rebylum;shed

l‘l'UDLl\. U‘UL‘.II

,( ¥ - Ceruhed & js filed ‘With the county bulldirig inspection’ degartment-
o 3 i i B - department, - -

" Lender's Name

:hereby alr rm that' 1. am\llcensed under the provisions of Chapler 8 (commenclng with

‘Section 7000) of Division3 of ‘the. Business and Pmlessmns Code, and my ticenge is in.full

Mailng, .7 35-50DA aw ArlYUN”RDAD
, -Address. :—'NAPFT -['A"“S'ﬁﬁg.. -

-orce and, efféct. .

JeenseClass o : Llcense Nurmber

T | p CFFICE CopY 3
_CONSTRUCTION ... =~
APPLICATION AND PERMIT "

OWNER-BUILDERIDECLARATION
A .
| hereby glllrm that | am exempt from the Cantractor's License Law- der=thomionowsag

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY

1 hereby-affirm.that there is a construction Iendmg agency lor the performance of. the work
for Which this permit is issued.

Lender's Add

1 certify that.J,have read this application and state that the above informatlon 18 coffect. |

agree to comply with ali city and county orumances and stdte laws felaung o buiding
construction, and hereby authorize representatrves of this ‘county to enter upcn the
above-mentioned property for insoection purnosea 1 (Wel agreg: to save, indempify and
keep harmless the County of Na galnst uabllllles cosls and

which may in any way accrue
this permit.

Signatura of-Applicant ;X

. -V Date ;/}6/37_

auam@@@sé}?ﬁz’lﬂ:;:«)Dﬁ-l,élln.wl’m.n-‘ui' T

ower. * WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA

Phdna 797-252-7971

AN DA E
Ul (J  DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
peamTNO.  DB43160
PARGEL NO, | B32<@3F=-@50F

pATE IsSUED O/ 26787

" VALUATION S 2147068
! B ' K VAUDATED BY N
- . CoNmactoRs - < \LIC:NO. / PHONE RECERPT-NO. __ &9 7 5
“ Gendral SELF ] . DESCRIPTIONOF WORK
. S f WoRK, HEW -
- x T peamm: W [NERT i i
P N N i . CATEGQRGI‘NBINQTIUN """""""" e
i Mechanical' ~ - , - (EXFECITED PLAN’ l’RGPESBIll .
* Architect _ L K G = EPP Ly = )
Address. - T .77 B K N
i el e WINERT(PHASE' 1-;;;-»-“;—“—
i . PROCEDURE .| &Y | _DATE . | .. lsSUECLEARANCE -
i Plans NotRegued, . | .. |F . . | ]
- i T |- sk PERMIT 895/67/8% ; :
e B PLﬁN DEPF CLEAR 65/314/87 ‘ T
1 Plans Receivéd A LER | 83/15/87 PUB WKS. CLEAR 99/17/87 3 T
S BRI D 1. EH HEALTH CLR 5/26/07 » -
' Sﬁe Checked - ' . - ‘ i DEPT FORE 'STRY ﬁd/ﬂﬁleﬂ 20NING: PWT T ‘oﬁ‘,,_‘“"“—‘“ ''''
I BN L i - . NAPA 8CH DIST 45/28/87 pnoposepUsgNLIUqTRIALFﬁUILDINGq """"""
‘ PlansReviewed " T [ EDW | 85/26/87 EPPS 05/22/87 OCCUPANGY TYPE: B2 )
L X e e Amppe ° TYPE OF consmdcnouﬁ"" R A
X ‘ N s s oo |VARIANCENO, shiwis ) SIZE OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE: . o
| ‘Adplication Acproved | EDW | 83/26/87 [Geghemmitno, ;

days~from vahdation ‘date or ‘ahouid authorl
commenced,

NOTE. When_ pmpeny vatdated, thiy; form- coosblmus u building pogm “This permul expires ‘and becomes nult and vord should work not ba cnmmncaa within 180
L]

Asrequest: forsan i time must.be ra

feceive an inspection for a perad of 180 days after work is

of-not
In wntmg from the’ Bulldlng Codas-Administrator within the firat 180 days of the Permit

~ tssie dats, . A )
Reoumen INSFECTION CODES o i FEES i l FEES
) " (See Reverse Sie for o )
Inspection Description) . )

L R e gtréng Notion Tax 14.9%  Byilding 788.58

039 650 " 458 0él 479 ‘ . :

90 108 214 224 256 - Hlectricsl’ - 42,09 Plumbing 125.59
260 449 459 440 . 438 A , ‘ .
{. #98 §19 28 SIP ‘..171'5' ~ PILAN REVIEW T 1,438.88 fI]CROFILMAING 39.89

o V.VEXHl:'B'IT | PD-26.

HOoTAL FEES  3,046.78 "

L pacE BL-A oF 3

. TOTAL
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NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
1195 Third Street
Napa, California

MINUTES

May 6, 1987

‘A complete tape recording of this meeting
is on file in the office of the Conserva-
tion, Development and Planning Department
and will be retained for a period of Ffive
years. Specific Commission actions on the
tape are identified by a reference number
following the title of that item.

The CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION met in regular
session on May 6, 1987, at 9:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors”
Meeting Room, Napa County Administration Building, Napa, CA, with the
following Commissioners in attendance: R. Lewis, G. Kay, L. McGrew,
and W. Nord, Chairman. Absent: M. Luce. Ex-Officio and Advisory
Staff present: J. Hickey, P. Crundall, T. McClimans, J. Cool, R.
Westmeyer.

The meeting was called to order at 9:09 a.m.

EXHIBIT

PD-26
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: WHITBREAD OF GALIFORNIA, _INC. - USE. PERMIT REQUEST (/fU-488687)

BNVIRONHENTAL DETERMINATION' ‘Negative Declarationn prepared and : )
‘cecompended Eor adoption. ‘REQUEST: Approval to establish a 450,000

~gallons per year winery with no public tours or tastings and to !

consteuct; related waste disposal porids located on 680 acres south and
east of the tetminus of Soda Canvon Road in Foss Valley within nn AW
‘(Agriculrural Wacershed) District. (Assessor”s. Parcels J32-O+0-60

© 32-080~29 ‘and. 30). (Agenda Item #9)

_REQUEST OF wmfmgaw OF CALIFORNIA, INC., FOR APPROVAL OF A ONE-YEAR

EXTENSION OF TIME in which to use Use Permit #U-278586 approved tpo
construct a 450,000 gallons pef yéar winery with no public tours and
tasting with reldted wasté disposal ponds located on 856 acres east of
the terminus-of Soda Canydn Road. in Foss Valley within an AW

‘(Agricultural Watershed) Distriét.. (Assessor”’s Parcels #32- -080-05, 14
-and. 30). ENVIRONMENTAL ‘DETERMINATION: Categorically Exempt from:the
;Calffornia Environmental Quaiity Act. (Agenda Item #10)

The Commission accepted public comment on the réquest for contxnuance.

Speakers. ) 1'. - B ’
-Yic'Fershko : ‘a: . . Gregory Rodeno
" Attorney at Law L . Attornéy at Law '
1005 Coombs . . ©. 2140 Jefferson Street
Napa, CA . , . Napa; CA 1
“Bruce- Burton - B . _ James Barnes
50D Street, Rmi 205 3429 Crestview Ct. o=
. Santa'Rosa, ca, ‘ - Napa, CA :
Ray Martinez . : : Ray ?okareff
3150. Soda. Ganyon Rd. S 2411 Soda Canyon Rd.
Vapa, CcA . . - Napa, CA :
Richard HcCabe - M,, . Eletcher Benton
3366 "Soda Canyoh Rd. ‘ 3398 Soda Canyon Rd.
‘Napa, CA J ) " Napa, .CA
~‘Discussion:

Vie Fershko, attorney répresenting ‘the Bentons, Bests (phon.), Schepps

(phon.), Schreuders, and Laytons, said he was hired Monday and had not
an opportunity: to review the project. - ‘Hé said testimony could be i
presented: ‘today ¢concerning -how the Winery project would impact the .
fheighboring properties, but thHe information is {incomplete and '

" tfequested a one~month continuance to sStudy the environmental issues:

related to traEEic, noise,’and water supply. He said the relocation
0f thé winery as- proposed fs significantly different from the winery
location ‘apptoved. a year ago. Concerning water supply, he said there

“.could be significant impaéts on Lake Milliken, a water supply for the
. City of Napa; -and Rector Reservoit; a water supply for the Veterans”

. avdre of the project a year ago when first considered by the

“elreumstances. - He sald uader curcent foticing procedures, only

- Vegative Declaration, the applications are similar.and the initial { i" ) fom’

'neighborhood. Ha.said, in-his opinion, the environméntal {ssues are roT f’ -
" stgnificant. and would require an EIR. , S s A

.Home. in. Yountville. . Another issue, he said, is the geologic

consequences ‘of excavation proposed for cave storage. i

He said the applicant has ‘been wotking on the project for a long time
and has an. advantage over tlie neighbors who were -apprised of the
project thtodgh normal noticing procedurés -on April 23, 1987, and it
would be dppropriate to.gkant.a coftinuance under those

neighbors. living within 300 feet would ‘have been individually noticed,
many lay'. people don”t . pay élosg attention to publié notices
published in the newspapers, arid ‘many neighbors in oppadsition were not

Commission.r - R

N
[}
Concerning. ‘the - extension of time request, Fershké said the original . . ;:3
appllcation ‘had: an envinonmental classification of categorically

exempt and the current telogation proposal has a recommendation for a

studies are almgst identical, -Me said the relocation application EE
‘Tesufrects, the envifonmental issues beéause the project must be found’ . . : - Em
‘to. not, be: detrimental to- the, health. safaty and-welfare of the C o N §E

o el

[
- . s . O .
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wuse permit. He said the winery building construction must scon be

relationship betwsen his company and Whitbread of North America and no '

Answering questions on noise impacts, Fershko said the one=month
continuance would provide time to cunduct an ambient noise study
related to the winery operation and additional tratfic. He said the
tours and tastings by appointment only can easily be abused since
there is no limitation on the number of appointments, how many people
or how often, which can increase the noise and traffic potential.

Gregory Rodeno, attorney for the applicant, said the extension request

is .separate from the relocation request and the CEQA issues raised by

Fershko are not supported by the statutes or by CEQA guidelines. He

said an environmental review of the original project was completed and

the County could have granted a two-year use permit lnstead of one, I
eliminating the need for an extension. He said the use pernit expires I
on May 7, 1987, and if a continuance were granted, he believed Farshko

would be arguing then that the use permit had expired. He said the }
applicant could pull a building permit today and thereby activate the i
use permit.

Rodeno said a continuance would presedé a Einéﬁéiél‘ﬂgzaéhip on the
applicant.

Rodeno said the noticing procedures as authorized by state law and
Courity ordinance were properly accomplished and if consideration were
given in this case as to "inadequate' newspaper-published notices,
then it would be precedent setting and anyone could protest at any : i
time that they said they were inadequately noticed.

He said the opportunity to challenge the CEQA determination and
factual determinations made by the Commission expired approximately !
six months ago. He said he opposed 'a continuance on both items.

Westmeyer advised that the use permit would not expire if there was a i
continuance was under active consideration by the Commission. ’

Fershko agreed with Westmeyer that the use permit would not expire if
a continuance were granted.

Rodeno said there may be other people who would not agree with that
stipulation and raise it as an issue.

James Barnes, applicant, presented historical information conceruing
the winery and extension request. He said the property was purchased
last June with the understanding that a use permit for a winery must
first be approved. He said the first year”s grape crop lacked the
quality to justify processing. He said they bought the adjacent
parcel which he believed to be a better, more efficient location for
the winery and proceeded to process an application to use that
property before pulling a building permit and activating the original

started to be completed.in time for fall”s crush. He said
construction has been delayed awaiting the outcome of environmental
determinations on the alternate site and said he is satisfied those
issues have been adequately addressed. He said he has attempted to
contact the neighbors to address their concerns and complaints and
responded to suggestions he has received.

Fershko said he understood the winery had an agreement with the Co-op
to crush grapes this fall. He said any applicant can plead financial
hardship in an effort to expedite processing of his application. He
sald approval of the extension request is not automatic or it would
not be before the Commission for consideration. He said the extension
provides an opportunity to review environmental impacts to the
neighborhood.

He said one month is not an unreasonable request and would provide the
neighbors time to gather information on pesticide use, run-off from

the vineyard, and winery waste products as pollutants to domestic e
watef supplies, plus the other issues previously raised. He said the

sulfur used-in the vineyards undergoes chemical reactions and becones EXI"‘”B]T PD -Q"é&

a carcinogen. 4 [
| . o PAGE _33i _|oF #3
Richard Peterson, president of Whitbread of California, said there is i

a company called Whitbread of North America in New York that has an '
agreement Wwith the Co-op for wine processing and there is no :

~




| agency s Jurisdictidn-and said the agency does not issue permits for
. projectse He said the Regidnal Quality Control Board has direct
.-control Qver any waste watet discharges. He said the agency”s

. ptojegts In line; the contract for the éaves needs to be closed by

.Richard VcCabe sald there is a group of about fifteen mailboxes and

' the winery will discharge into if relocation is approved.

.- . oL T

' ggreement with the Co-00 to- process Whitbread of California”s grapes.

qé(diaagreed:with‘Fershkoﬂé’statement concerning sulfur. ;

Bruce Burton, California Départment of Health Services, Sanitarian
Encineering Branchy said the agency is {nterested in protectnng the
public watfer systéms of Lake Milliken and Rector Reservoir. e said
the agency .became aware.of the project May 5, 1987, and a review of
the files. -indicates no environmertdl documentation on the progect. He.
reqnesteduthe continuance be granted so that the agency could review

' -the' project ‘or that the applicant agree to a review and implementation

-of mitigdtion méasures the agency recommends. He said the Veterans”
Home' .0f .California and Town of Yountville are under the agency”s
regulatory ¢control. He answered Commission questions concerning the

Interest is in regulating potable drinking water systems to meet State
requirements.

>\SVestmeVer said the County ofilly needs to send notices of projects to
'responsible agencies Ehat have approval power.

Fershko said thé dgency”s review may provide the environmental

. information: in -quedtion. ' He. said the mitigation measures amay not be

,sufficient -to meet. the CEQA,. Negative Declaration, and Categorical
uxemption issues ~and totally mitigate the. environmental issues.

Ray Martinez . saild the. fact. that the winery is proposed to be relocated

. a quarter mileé away ddes not change the impact on the environment and

issués. He said his property does not abutt the winery property and
hn wag not notified of the project-:a year ago, but did receive ‘notice
of the Second winery application.'»de said the 300-ft. notice
requirement is insufficient when dealing with large parcels -of 'land.
"Hé said the, one-month codtindance will not. significantly impact the
project and should be granted: to review environmental issues.

considers the: extension dnd telocation request not as two separate l
t

Rodeno~said legal‘nocicenrequiremenCS’were complied with and the
‘applicant should not bé made to 'suffer financial hardship becausé
neighbors-dfd not takeé .note of the newspaper announcement. He said
applicant has fulfiiled all requirements to grant the extension of the
existing use permit. ;
James Barnes: 'sadd the upcoming crush is integral to the operation and
4’ coritinuance would delay construction of the proposed caves, pads,
and. installation “of équipment. He: .estimated a financial loss of
$100‘000 if the eriish is’ hot done this yéar. He said the contractor
who will excavite for the céaves 1§ not a local resident and has other

May 15th; the caves Will save the operation three to four hundred
thousand dollars ag .Compared to.-shipping the grapes out for
processing, totalling approximately $500 000 financial impact.

Rodeno said Lf the relocation project is continued, the applicant will
be oompelled to go fofwdrd with the.original winery project and “
terminate the application for relocation.

-~-all could have received notices last year. He said he lives
“downstream dnd his well fs within one hundréd feet of the creek that

Fletcher ‘Benton. said approximately 150 families in the area are being
.sactiflced In otder to pratect .a ote~hundrad-thousand~dollar grape
harvest. He :said- the human element 8holld also be considered.

-’
Ray TokareEf said applicant has_ oL, complied ‘with Condition #11 of the
original use permit- prolitbiting truigk traffle during the hours of 7-9

Aeme and- 24 p.m. o sclionl days and questioned applicant”s intention
to comply with other conditions.

PD';Q
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Conmissioner Kay said noticing requirements had beeq satisfied and was
not an Lssues. " Cancetring - ‘the extenslion cequest, he said the
Comnission meeds to find the proposal-is consistent with the General
Plan nnd zoning and that the project will not detrimentally affect\

et : B E - i
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publle health, safety and general welfare. He sald at this point
suff{cient daca had been presented to require further environmental
information and would support the request for coatinuance since it
would not adversely impact the validity of the use permit.

Commissivner McGrew agreed and said continuances have In the past been
granted at applicants” requests and similar courtesy should be
extended Co opponents.

Chairman Yord said continuance on the basis of noticing procedures
would be counterproductive and there is an individual responsibilicy
to keep current on advertised projects and issues. He said the
applicant is entitled to a one-year extension.

Commissioner Lewis said the point was moot because the use permit had
been approved and the winery will be built whether or not the
extension is granted.

Action:

MOTION BY MCGREW

Motlon to continue the use permit request for relocation and extension
of time request for Whitbread of California to June 3, 1987. '

Rodeno said he would be unavailable on June 3 and requested June 17.
The motion was so amended.

SECONDED BY KAY

The motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Lewis, Kay, ¥McGrew

NOES: Nord

ABSTAIN: lone

ABSENT: Luce

Westmeyer ad;ised opening individual public hearings on each item to
take action on the continuance requests.

The public hearing for Ag;nda Item #9, Use Permit Request #U-488687,
was opened at 11:32 a.m.

Action: . . ..

1k

MOTION BY MCGREW, SECONDED BY KAY
Motion to continue Agenda Item #9 to June 17, 1987,
The motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Lewis, McGrew, Xay
NOES: Nord

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Luce

MOTION BY MCGREW, SECONDED BY KAY
Motion to continue Agenda Item #10 to June 17, 1987.

The motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Lewis, Kay, McGrew T -
’ ‘ EXHIBIT __PD-26

NOES: VNord
ABSTAIN: lone

ABSENT: Luce ’ PAGE "3 L/ OF 4-3

MOTION BY LEWIS, SECONDED BY KAY

Motion directing Staff to write a letter to the Department of
California Health Services concerning Bruce Burton”s appearance.



The. motion was approved on the following -vote:

"AYES: Lewls, -Kay, McGrew, Nord
NOES: None. o

_ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Luce

~ CONTINUED,

LAy

EXHIBIT _PD=2(
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NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
1195 Third Street
. Napa, California

MINUTES

June 17, 1987

A complete tape recording of this meeting
is on file in the office of the Conserva-
tion, Development and Planning Department
and will be retained for a period of five
years. Specific Commission actions om the
tape are identified by a reference number
following the title of that item.

The CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION met in regular
session on June 17, 1987, at 9:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors”
Meeting Room, Napa County Administration Building, Napa, CA, with the
following Commissioners in attendance: M. Lice, G. Kay, L. McGrew,
and W. Nord, Chairman. Absent: R. Lewis. Ex=-0fficio and Advisory
Staff present: J. Hickey, P. Crundall, B. Klein, T. Snelling, R.
Westmeyer, N. Gresham.

The meeting was called to order at 9:06 a.m.

WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA, INC. — USE PERMIT REQUEST (#U-488687)
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Negative Declaration prepared and
recommended for adoption. REQUEST: Approval to establish a one (1)
bedroom Bed and Breakfast facility within an existing residence
located on a 17 acre parcel on the northeast side of State Hwy. 29 and
Dunaweal Lane within an AP (Agricultural Preserve) District.
(Continued from May 6, 1987) (Agenda Item #6)
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\James Barnea

CDPC Tape #105884 Tracks #2, 3, and 4'

ublic Hearing!

project gite.

dated 6—10-87 in opposition.

" RECOMMENDATION:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

‘,I,_‘Adopt a‘Negétivelbeclara;ion.

“PLANNING.

_‘through, #10..'

Sgeakers.

'Opponents of EIR.

. Gregory Rodenol
‘Attorney at Law

2140 Jefferson Sti
Napa, CA

Dick Peterson . - NERER

President
Whitbread of California, Inc.

y

Vice-President

. A“Whinbread of California, Inc.

h Wendy Lockwood
- Environmental Science Associates
* 760 Harrison St. . .

. San Ffancisco, Co

 June Townsend -

3149 Soda“ Canyon Rd..
Napa, ca

- Paul Doucettd ' .
. 3240 Soda’ Canyon Rd.
, Napa, cA

{ Henry Snyder |
" 3399 Soda. Canyon Rd.
erapa, CA

Bill Phillips
‘Summit Engineering
© 1400 ‘No Dacton Aves #22
Santa Rosa,, CA

James- C. Hanson

- 444 Notth Third: Street -
" Suite 400

:Sacramento, caA 9581A

The concinued.public hearing was, opened at 9:15 a.m.

Commissioners Luce, Kay, McGrew, and Nord said they had visited the
" Senior Planner Crundall presented correspondence from'Sally Lewis

~:Crnndail\presented the Staff Repoft and Recommendatiom.

,2; Find that the Commission~has read and coneidered the Negative
vDéelara;ion,prior‘;o taking action on the proposed project.

APPROVAL with Findings and’ subject to Conditions of Approval #1

Proponents of EIR:

i

'

Ceorge Alan Proity
1207 Soda Canyon Rd.
Napa, CA !

Viétor Fershko
Attorney at Law:
1005 Coombs St. '
Napa, CA .

Wilson Goddard

'

1

(

Goddard & Goddard Engineering

P. 00

Box 1096

Upper Lake, CA 195485

Diane Shepp
3580 Soda Canyon Rd.

‘Napa, CA

i et

Cheryl Hankins
2189 Coronado Ava.
Napa, CA 94559

Richard MacCabe
3366 Soda Canyon Rd.

Napa, CA

i

Ray Tokareff :
2411 Soda Canyon Rd.
Napa, CA

Fletcher Benton .
3398 Soda Canyon Rd.
Napa, CA

.

Ed Sawyer
3148 Soda Canyon'Rd.
Napa, CA
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Charles Van Alstine Alison Yerkes

Wallace, Van Alstine & Kuhl 675 Soda Canyon Road
2742 Industrial Blvd. Napa, CA
West Sacramento, CA 95691 .. .

Jerald R. Hyde
Box 55
St. Helena, CA 94574

Bill Hurrell .
Wilbur Smith and Associlates

282 Second Street, 2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105-3189

Discussion:

Gregory Rodeno, attorney for the applicant, said applicant is prepared

to proceed with the relocation request in light of Staff”s complete
environmental review of both the original and relocated project sites.

Dick Peterson, Pregident of Whitbread of California, Ine., presented a
picture of a model placed on top of a car with the project site in the
background which he said depicted the general scale and location of
the project. He described the existing vineyard and potential for
expansion, as well as the dam under construction. He compared the
floor plan footages for Sites A and B (reduced square footage with
caves for storage) and said Site B also has the advantages of a
shorter driveway and there would be no need to dynamite at Site B to
build a foundation.

He said the closest residence to Site B is 3/8 to 1/2 mile away; four
neighbors within one mile can see the site; and the site is within
view of twelve additional houses beyond one mile. He sald noise will
be reduced because crushers and refrigeration units will be located
underground. He said there is no evidence that wastewater pounds or
irrigation of vineyards will contaminate ground water resources, the
ponds meet all Federal and State requirements and will not be visible
to any neighbor.

He described projected water usage from ground water resources and the
reservolr for vineyard irrigation and frost protection.

He reviewed the results of the Wilbur, Smith & Associates 1986 traffic
study comparing traffic generated by the proposed site to an alternate
winery site downhill to where grapes would be transported by gondola
at harvest time. The study concluded there would be less truck
traffic generated year-round from the proposed site in transporting
filled wine bottles and utilizing round-trips to ship in supplies.

Peterson described recent truck traffic related to constructioa of the
dam. He said water from the reservoir was used by the Forestry
Division to fight a fire in the Soda Canyon area and he said Whitbread
has offered equipment and water to fight local fires.

He said there will be signs on the gate stating there will be no
public tours or tasting.

He said consultants who have studied the project have found no
significant adverse environmental impacts associated with the project.

He presented and described a topographical relief map of the area
while James Barnes pointed out locations of the winery sites and
watersheds in Foss Valley and Seda Canyon.

Paterson sald an EIR would be time—éonsuming and costly and would not
provide angwers not already apparent from the completed environmental
reviews.

Wendy Lockwood of Environmental Science Associates (ESA) said she
reviewed the two Negative Declaratidns prepared by the County and
other consultants” reports, visited the site in May, and analyzed the
impacts at Sites A and B. She said there would be no change in
traffic impact between the two sites except for the distance traveled
from the main gate, there would be neglible impacts on ground water

fan
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supplies for both sites, nd significant effect on, downstream £lows. due

. -to relocating frow the MiXliken to theé Reétor watershed, some . -
. differences in. localxgeologic conditisns between the two sited, dnd no

significant adverse impacts at eitheér site that have not been:
mitigated. ‘She said noise levels would be similar from either site

‘and ‘average traffic noise levels afe projected to increase not more
“than, 2 .dBA. She said she was in support of the Negative Declaratioiis..

June Townsend $poke in Eavor -of the project. She said she has a pond

-on. forty acres sutrounded on-two sides by the vineyard. She said she

. believes the ifrigation of the vineyard has increased the pond<s

volume., She said the proposed winery is as attractive as those she
‘saw whild touring Europe.' : ‘ ]
George Prouty presentad a letter reviewing ground water' levels of his
property since 1905 and well depths of neighboring propprties. He

" said He does not, object ‘to vineyards that use drip irrigation,. ‘but

gsaid he was concerned with the amount of water that will be used by

‘the winery. - He said transporting of grapes by gondola affects traffic
‘on the road just once a year. He gaid the location of the winery may
‘affect the Milliken: or Rector Reservoirs but probably would not affect .

“Soda CGanyon water. He:'said he objects to the constant truck traffic

én Soda Canyon Road resulting from the project.

" Paul Doucette’ said he favored construction of the winery and said no

- uses. N

ohe complained about traffic when William Hill bought property on Soda

‘‘Canyon. Road. with resulting truck traffic and equipment associated with
his vineyard.

Henry Snyder ‘said he favored the project and said he fellt using
captured watershed run<off -from the resecvoir would impriove the ground

- water supply. Ce ‘ "

»Victor Fershko, attorney representing Fletcher Benton, the Schreuders,

the Shepps, and. other property ownefs :in the Soda Canyon area, gaid

. even though wirefiés are cofisidered an agricultural use,ithis winery
" - 1g- differertiated from others 1ln size and location; it is the seventh
> «or elghth largest wifiery in the County. He said most large wineries
. are loeated on. .the highway -8ystem in more urban settingsias opposed to

the -proposed :site which is a quiet rural setting. He described the

"' Sodd Canyon area relating to noige levels, commercial activity,
density of homes, and existing wildlife, and commented od residential
. losses .dug. to fire.. He said there..aré blind curves, precipices, and

gectiors of Soda :Canyon Road that are eleven feet wide and the road is
ot suitable f£or heavy equipment travel and increased traffic related
to employee-and visitor travael and delivery trucks which will create
additfonal noisé.. Fershko said refrigetation, 4ir conditioning and

_ geration of the caves will be additional noise factors. He said the
"~ arda is so quiét now that you can hear the Yountville whistle and
‘,boats ‘on Lake Berryessa and noises associated with the winery will be
.. intrusive.. S . -

zlaFershko quoted decioel figures from the Noise Element on noise levels

generated from winery operations and .compatibility with residential

,Fershko said his clients had @vidence to dispute Peterson”s .comments
i on - ground water supply and quiéted sections from CEQA concerning expert
o testimony .on opposing sides of environmental issues in dispute and

public controversy..

Fershko said his clients ‘feéel the project will deplete and possibly
pollute the existing springs.and groudd water systems. He gaid even

" though the squdre footage of the project is being reduced, the

capacity and number of’ employees and visitors have not been reduced

‘and: may: even increase. He said the caves may affect the hydrology of
'the area._ BRUI \ . k =

\errshko asked for clarification of "fecreational use" of the
-reservoirs.,~ e .

“Referring Lo credibility of. the applicant to .comply with mitigation
‘measures; Farshko said Paterson misreprfesented certain facts to the
‘-Commission at the May 6th. meeting conderning a. contract with the Napa -

¢

vt BIT 2‘@_-44

OF _%3

PAGE 34&(4




RS

Valley Co-op to crush grapes for Whitbread of North America, a company
which Peterson said was not associated with Whitbread of California.
Fershko presented a copy of a letter signed by James Barnes dated June
23, 1986, and copies ¢f two newspaper articles: Friday, April 4, 1986
issue, "People in Business, Winery CEO Hops Jobs; an article by Stan
Vaughn, Register Wine Writer.

Klein reported on road widths for Soda Canyon Road.

Westmeyer advised the Commission on CEQA requirements concerning
conflicting expert testimony and definition of "substantial
environmental effect.”

The Commission adjourned at 10:25 a.m. and recoanvened at 10:39 a.m.

Wilson Goddard presented a pamphlet describing Goddard & Goddard
Engineering and a copy of a 1984 aerial photograph showing the
proposed new winery site before land clearance and a stream that would
be impacted by construction at the site and referred to an
Environmental Impact Assessment report prepared by Goddard Engineering
for Fletcher Benton.

Goddard said he conducted ambient noise level surveys which revealed
levels below 40 dBA and related an incident where a Whitbread water
truck passing Ed Sawyer”s property generated 70 dBA due possibly to an
inadequate muffler.

Goddard corrected a typographical error located on page ES 2, third
paragraph, should read "Section 7.2" instead of "Section 8.3."

Angwering Coumissioner Luce”s question, Goddard said the effects of
the cave drilling on the hydrology are unknown and should be studied.
He commentad on well drilling experiences of Soda Canyon residents
located near the project site and fears of damage to the present water
supply. He said tests should be conducted for ground water
availability, depletion, recharge, and the effects of rechanneling
watershed run—off to the reservoirs which may otherwise contribute to
recharging the ground water supply. -

.

Goddard said the issue of agricultural chemicals should be addressed.
He said pesticide and herbicide residue from the grapes could enter
the wastewater discharge.

Goddard said to reduce traffic impacts, the winery could be located
downhill limiting travel to transportation of grapes at harvest time.
There was a discussion concerning transportation of grape juices and
the processing of red wines.

Answering the Director”s question, Goddard said he had not.contacted
anyone in Napa County concerning the use of agricultural chemicals in
vineyards; the 1list of chemical 13 a representative list provided to
him by experts he consulted in Davig and Lake County for agricultural
chemicals used in the North Coast areas.

Joe Schreuder, an adjoining property owner, read and presented his
letter in opposition to the project based on water supply and traffic
congiderations. He said the water supply source is unknown, the major
aquifer could extend all the way to the Sierra Nevadas, and the
percolation of water to the 2000-foot level should be studied for
possible effects from the proposed cave excavation. Regarding
traffic, Schreuder said an appropriate mitigation measure would be for
the applicaat to contact the school” transportation departument
regularly to determine bus route schedules for regular and minimum

school days. He sald there are no limitations réstricting people from

just casually taking a "nice little drive" up Soda Canyon Road to see
the winery, even if there are no tours or tastings allowed.

Schreuder said the ll-foot sectlons of road referred to by Fershko are
on Foss Valley Road, not Soda Canyon Road. He elaborated on comments
made at the May 6th hearing concerning sulphur dioxide and sulphites
reacting with nitrates in fertilizers leading to the formation of
carcinogenic substances (nitrites) and presented a one~page series of
chemical reactions entitled "Winery-Vineyard Reactions, Alergenic &
Carcenogenic’ which he formulated and said further study 15 needed to
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tverify the reac:ions and conclusion of potential contaminacion oE

- puhlic water supply sources.

: Diane Shepp read her -June "1lst, 1987 letter in opposition to che

" " project based. on traffic and related a recent event where a schoolbus
_with children had to back down the steepest part of Sdda Canyon Road -

due to road blockage by trucks associated with the project. She said* '

she is concderned about futurfe Iincreased littering along thé roadside,
-éreating a substantial fire hazard, generated from the additional
traffic to thé winery as well as hazardous drivers leaving the winery
after having consumed wine. .She asked for clarification of the
"recreational use™ of the reservoirs. She said she was also concerned
about»chereubstancial.noise increase created by the winery.

‘VCheryl Hankins said her parents” Home overlocks the vineyards .and said

ghe and. her parents object to the project because of ilhcreased noise

“levels asscciatéd with the winery and resulting traffic. She said

.constriction noise has been incredible and she and her! parents are
wunable to. carry -on convergation on her parents” patio because of the

‘noises ~She said- they feel shell=-shocked because of the repeated,

blasting occurring during the construction. She sadd there should be

mitigation meéasures imposed. restricting the times of day for

constructiofnt nolses. and requiring installation of mufflers on
equipment. . .

Richard MacCabe expressed his concérn on noise and water issues. He
8aid’ the area is so quiet,. you can hear a car crunching road gravel
two miled away. . He commented on the springs in the area at the 2000

“Eooc lével, suggescing that theré is a complex water system pushing
. the water- Co tha: level that should be studied.

'

‘Ray Tokareff, a_ member of the Soda Canyon Volunteer Fire Department,
 said. ‘he had responded to numerous traffic accidents on Soda Canyon

Road, some Eatal, most iAvelving road residents. He said there will
be increased numbers of acéiderts when visitors, unfamiliar with the

,:road, trdvel ‘to the winery and, in many cases, 1eave che winery after
having tasted the wine. -

1

'FleCcher Benton expressed His. opposi:ion to the winery project on the
-~ ‘grounds of. noise, visual aesChetics, ‘exposure to high intensity
L vlighting.

'

‘Bentom said the area is considered e high fire risk area and residencs

in the past have useéd an egcape road through Circle § Rgnch ‘when Soda

‘~rCanyon Road was blocked. He asked if thére were conflicts with
. Whitbread for ‘the residents to ‘use that égress in the event of a

fature major fire. He said increasad trdffic on the road generated by

cofisidered to be a very beautiful winery, he has a perfect view of it

. where “he: 1ives and .he said he'does not want to look at it for the rest
“of hie life. ; -

- Ed ‘Sawyer,, an adjacent property owner, said Whitbread has drilled one
= new. well ten ‘feet from his property line and requested assurance of
“his water supply. -

Fershko presedted twa petitions ‘signed by Soda Canyon residents

~requésting an EIR" on theé issues of traffic, noise, water pollution -and

“watef depletions

,?efeﬁko}éommented on apglicant*s diversion of watershed run-off from

+ October I5th- to April 3Qth at the rate of 9000 gallons per minute and

" quéstioned the impact thé diversion would have on the neighboring

“'8prings and wells: He questioned the applicant”s expert”s conclusion -
. that there would be léss traffic generated at this winery site as

eompared to .a winéry ‘site downhill where grapes would be transported

~. by gondola at harvest time.

‘.George Proury deseribed several fa:al traffic accidents and incidents

_of wreckless driving and gpeedfng -occurring on Soda Canyon Road. He

said the traffig problems will be compounded by winery traffic

unfamiliar with che road-

- the winery will fesult in higher firé risks due to careless tossing of
‘cigarectes and ‘hot~ exhaudt pipes. He 'said although the Winery is
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REQUEST FOR CONTINUANCE FOR HILLMAN TOBACCO AND VERNICE GASSER
During a discussion of time considerations and scheduling agenda
items, Joseph Peatman, attorney representing Hillman Tobacco and
Vernice Gasser, requested a continuance of Agenda Items #9 and #13 te
July 15, 1987. Chairman Nord said the public hearings on those
matters will be opened and continued to July 15, 1987, during the
afternoon session upon completiocn of the Whitbread item.

Continuing with the Whitbread discussion, Alison Yerkes concurred with
previous remarks made coacerning traffic, noise, and water. She said
a winery of this size is inappropriate for the proposed location on
Soda Canyon Road. She said she would not object to a winery of much
smaller size. '

The Commission adjourned at 11:53 a.m. and reconvened at 1:30 p.m.

Crundall presented letters from George Prouty, Susan Adams, Doreen
Leighton, Everett Barnes, Irene and Juanita Doran, and Richard MeCabe
expressing councern regarding environmental issues; G. McComas
expressing concern and opposition; Franklin and Mary Steele, Louis and
Linda Best, expressing concern and requesting an EIR; and five letters
from Fletcher Benton in opposition to the project.

James C. Hanson said there were three appropriative water rights
£ilings which apply to the project, two of which were filed by William
Hill and Company, the third by Whitbread, all prepared by Hanson. He
gaid recreational use of the reservoirs would be for wildlife
enhancement and would be inecidental to agricultural purposes. He said
Whitbread has no intention of using the reservoirs for a commercial
recreational operation. He clarified Fershko”s statement concerning
diversion of Rector watershed run-off and said the 9000 gallons per
minute {3 a maximum rate of diversion when water i3 available and the
total amount to be diverted from October 15th to April 30th is 300
acre feet. He said Whitbread”s water rights are subject to prior
vested rights of the City of Napa (Milliken Reservoir) and the State
of California (Rector Reservoir) and prior appropriators and
riparians. He said Whitbread must release its storage of water to
Milliken Reservoir if there is insufficient supply to the City.

Charles Van Alstine said the ground water system is complex: There is
a2 sequence of volcanic rocks; surface water traveling through
fractures in the rock recharge the ground water supply. He said
Harold Gregson of Doshier-Gregson indicated there are several well-
defined, identifiable layers that have substantial ground water
capacity; there have been wells producing over a hundred gallons a
minute drilled by Gregson. He said existing well capacity will not be
exceeded.

Van Alstine said the caves are about 200 feet above the valley floor
in a thick layer of volcanic conglomerate, relatively impervious, and
he said he would not expect to encounter ground water im that area; if
groundwater were encountered, the caves would be sealed.

Answering Commission questions, Van Alstine said the 2000-ft. level
springs are largely ground water moving through the fracture systems;
water will flow uphill under pressure. He said reservoir water will
be collected from run-off which ordinarily would not contribute in
large measure to recharging the ground water supply due to the
impervious nature of the volcanic substructures. He said the
overflowing of Mrs. Townsend”s pond might be due to vineyard
{rrigation.

B411 Phillips of Summit Engineering agreed with the conclusion on
page 7 of the ESA report that the domestic water discharge is roughly
aqual to wastewater generation of two single family residences. He
said the system will be a standard, below-ground wastewater treatment
and disposal facility. He said the County requirements coucerning
wastewater site setbacks from springs will be met.
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Phillips said, generally, evaluations have shown no Jignificant
‘residuals of pesticides ot vineyard chemicals in winery wagtéwater
anaiyses. He said ode. additional Eactor to consider is there is a
tredendotis amount of 'dilutfon by rain water. as well as evaporation,

and: there is a4 greater area collecting water in this case than thera
is water surface for evaporation, the two factors balance each other .

s N

' Concerning sulphides leading 't the formation of carcinogenic

'f,substances, Phillips said analyses have been done in 'the past on

. effluent from wagtewater treatment ponds, there is nol undué concern in
‘the industry about the use -of that water on vineyards; the water 'has
been tested and -hag met the irrigation standards in each instance. He
salid the wastawater receifves several treatment procesgses: screening,.
-neuttalization, and’ aerobic treatment; it is not strictly a primary

.. s treatiment -process.

‘ H‘Jerald Hyde described a noise measurement program as outlined in his

lettar of June i, "1987, and said the baseline nolse environment is
‘dominated by vineyard operations and by commercial and private

.- aireraft flying overhead. He said his conclusion was'the addition of
the. winery will not have a significant noise impact to the nearest

neighbors or the noise environment in general. He said the '

intermittent noise levels will be five to ten decibels lower than the

maximum.criteria established by the Noise Element and ‘there will be no

'noise impact during the- aighttime hours (10 pem. to 7 @ema)s -

‘ Referring|to earlier comments’concerning the winery creating a
_continuous hum over a twenty-four-hour period, Hyde saild he has been

Ag, working with the architect to ensure this does not occur; the design
T Uwille incorporate features so that such noises will not be audible to
s the nearest neighbors. '

?Bill Hurrell explained how he arrived at the conclusion that the
vineyard and: winery would generate leds traffic than al vineyard alone
‘with transportation of grdpes at Harvest time to a winery site

. 'downhili. He gaid ‘he- assumed. a maximum development of. the 650 acres

" of vineyards ‘to produce at full production 2600 tons of bulk grapes,

gondolas ¢an Handle roughly 3 to 4 tors of grapes which would equal

approximately 1490 one=way.trips during a six-week period. With a

; winery on-site; trips can be edonomized, empty bottles can be shipped

" .in with the -gadé trucks shipping out filled wine bottlés, and there

‘woyld be. approximately 450" one~way trips. He said thefe would be
additional trafffic created by the 20 employees and approximately 20
vigitors: per day, as well as ‘traffic for additional employees -during
harvest time: He said during harvest time, a high estimate would be
© 100 agtomobile. trips per day; during the rest of the year,

o approximately 50 to 60 tfips per -days Heé said scheduling gondola

‘ *teips would be difficult bacause: ‘grapes would need to Bé traansported .

14

47_;138 ‘goon .as they are picked 4t would be easier to schedule the fewer
. fumbets of delivery trucks: to’ the winery to accommodate; school bus

‘1ﬁsaid Site A and Site B: would generate the same amount of traffic.

"f Phillips suggested school bus stops be clearly marked both at the bus-

,'jbetween the actual project and the concerns expressed by residents.

. schedules, .He said 1t would be important that Whitbread maintain
-goittact with the schiool Eransportation system to coordinate trucking

" activities. -He also said Whitbredd would be able to exarcise more

) coiitrol over: the types df delivery trucks to be used where it may .not

.. have good ‘econtiol during a tramsport=-during-harvest situation.- He

-~ -gtop and in advance and increased use of speed control or warning
' signs.-’

James Barnes, Vice—President of Whitbtead of California, said he read

- dll.of the-letters submitted prior to the meeting and listened to

'testimony presented at the hearing and said he saw no similarity

-Barnes said the winery is a private egstate winery; admission to the ..

property will be controlled; tours. and tasting is a sepdraCe business

which Whitbread chooses to, not engage in. He said the visitors

- indicated in~ the application .réepresent .a maximum number of trade
:visitors expected, not, people.-in general coming to theé winery to .taste
~wine, s oo

[}
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Barnes said there is no conflict with Circle S Ranch, that the escape
route may be used in the event of a major fire.

Barnes said the winery”s maximum capacity will not exceed 450,000
gallons per year.

Goddard agreed with Hanson”s comment that the ground water system 1s
complex and that is why it should be studied. He said energy
conservation can be achieved without burrowing into rock to create
caves. He said an EIR is an open process which allows an independent
consultant to analyze all environmental issues.

Van Alstine answered Commission questions on the efféct of the cave -
excavation on the ground water supply. He repeated that he would not
expect to find water in the volcanie layer at that elevation., He said
holes could be drilled to measure for ground water. He said there are
wells in the bedrock system from 100 to 600 feet deep, yielding 12 to
300 gallons per minute, which are adequate for residential use.

Referring to in-depth ground water studies, the Director said a two-
and~half-year study conducted by the U. S« G. S. of underground
aquifers in the vicinity of Silverado Country Club was inconclusive.
Van Alstine agreed that in-depth studies can require that length of
time and arrive at that conclusion.

Goddard said during the “77 drought, a number of neighbors on the
north side of Soda Canyon experienced limited domestic water supply.
He said in drought years, there may be a conflict between the amount
of water that can be diverted and the amount of water that needs to be
allowed to go into the local ground water recharge zones. He
suggested monitoring wells for supply and contamination. He said a
short study could be conducted within the span of one year. He said
the new well drilled near Sawyer”s property line may influence other
wells and this could be measured by pump testing existing wells. He
said the cave excavation may affect the zone of percolation for the
springs.

Ed Sawyer, answering Commission questions, said the distance from the
newly drilled well and his well is 150 yards.

Hanson said he presented a comprehensive water supply report prior to
sale of the property to Whitbread. He said during drought years such
as 1977, water would be unavailable in sufficient amounts to divert or

pump.

A discussiocn followed between the Commission and Hyde concerning the
difference in noise levels generated by trucks between Site A and Site
B. Hyde said noise at Site A would have less impact ou the nearest
neighbors and that trucks going uphill make more noise because the
engines are working harder. Relative to ambient noise levels, Hyde
said the intermittent truck noise levels will be 5 to 10 dBA lower
than the maximum allowed by the General Plan of 50 decibels on the A
scale. He sald, due to sound barriers, impact from idling engines
would be imsignificant.

§ax

A discussion followed concerning atmospheric conditions affecting .
noise levels.

Goddard went into further detail concerning the passing water truck
registering 70 decibels when he and others were having a conversation
on Sawyer”s patio. Commissioner Ray pointed out that Goddard
attributed the noise level to possibly a faulty muffler. Sawyer said
his patio is approximately 300 yards from the road.

Fershko asked for clarification from Hyde concerning the circumstances
under which he conducted his noise level measurements. He said an EIR
would provide an unbiased analysis by an independent consultant as
opposed to using information provided by applicant”’s consultants. He
said Hanson admitted that a study of run—off characteristics would
need to be conducted to determine the effect, if any, of the diversion
on streams and ground water. Chairman Nord said that relates to the
vineyard operation. Fershko said the winery {s an integral part of
the vineyard and that water from the reservoir, according to the
approved use permit, may be used for the winery. He said Van Alstine
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‘4 quantitative study of automatically contributing to traffic on Soda
", a. winery such as Inglenook, and with the Whitbread reputation, there

" will be a traffic impact, . He questioned how far applicant”s ten

‘ ‘Answering the Question éarlier posed concerning noise Jevel test

" not critdcal isstes because the test results will average out over the

NS

g supports agriculture ag a primary goal of the General Planm, but the

- gaid he believed ‘the structure of the General Plan requires

voa

T o

did not study this complex water system and did not provide the .

answers- to the :questions posed by concérned. neighbors.. He said- there

18 fo assurance to the residents. -of the availability of their water

. supplys: He said it would ‘be irresponsible to not study this question :
" based on expense and tifie. He said Bill Hurrell did not make a

Canyon Road.,

'Farshko said the proposed winery compares, when in full production, to

“thousand dollar donation to .improve road conditions will g0

Ine‘Commission‘adjourned at 3}06,p.m. and reconvened ad 3:20 pem.

- elrcumstancésy ‘Hyde: said -the weather cond{itions, dates and time are

varying conditions. He said the winery project will not substantially
increase the noise énvironment of the adjacent areas. He said he
.- ‘would' support a requirement to adequately auffler equipment.

Rodeno commented on CEQA requirements concerning ‘public, conttoversy,
disagreement among experts, and demonstrable factual bases for
requiring an: EIR. He said County Staff, in their two separate

- environmental reviews,: and dpplicdant”s consultants have, reached the
sdme conclusions., He said the project, as evaluated and mitigated,
will not have & significant adversé effect on the environment and
‘there has ‘been o ‘evidence’ presented ‘to the contrary.

He said the ‘area has been designated under the General Plan as AW. He
agricultural uses to be- given precedence over residential uses.«

Fershko said Staff s analyses ‘may have been made under false -
assumptions or information and the measures mitigating environmental
effects are not. applicable to ‘the gituation. He said the mitigation
. méasurds do. not deal with water, traffic, or noise impacts. He satd
- no- eyidence was presented. to show the nitigation measures vere
1inadéquate because they do tot deal with the issues he and the
residents have presented.

Referring to residential versus agricultural use, Fershko said he

‘regidedts live there now; if 1is not a case of a proposed subdivision
locating next to:a farming operation.

Fershko said evidence oE traffie accidents has been presented, and )
previous noise studies have shown it does not take a great deal of - -
“noise to. distutrb the. ambient noise level, and intermittent noises.
“-cannot be mitigated. ‘He:disagreed with Rodeno’s interpretation of .
CEQA guidelines concetning public controversy and disagreement among
experts and quoted sections from CEQA.

T ai

. |
|

“Thie. public hearing was closed at 3:47 p.m.

The Gommission adjourned to closed session at 3: 68 pem. and reconvened
at 4% 10 Pele

Westmeyer advised the Commission on: CEQA. guidelines concerning public
- eontraversy, disagreement ajiong experts, and sufficiency: .of the
evidence pointing ‘toward significant adverse effects.

Bill Crenshaw, Building Inspector, sald two permits had been issued

d for the winety: a grading permit and a permit issued for Phasel(a)

“of- the winery construction. ‘He-said there has been a foundation
inspection. : ST

Commissioner Luce said sufficient evidence was not presented to .
demonstrate a significant environmental impact from the project and
CEQA doesa’t require an EIR just to .gather more informatfion. He said
He saw no evidérica:that" ground watet would be depleted. ‘He said
traffic probleds - éan be mitigated and said he favored the argument-
that traffic can be more easily regulated with an on-site winery,.: He
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said he agreed it is a pristine area, but there was no evidence
demonstrating a problem with noise and the project has been designed
to mitigate noise. He said the applicant has demonstrated a
willingness to address the issues and minimize impacts on the
neighborhood. He said the reservoir will be providing water during a
fire event which he considered a positive impact and there has been
testimony indicating the emergency access road will be available. He
said a Negative Declaration is appropriate in this case.

Commissioner KRay said he would in large measure agree with Luce’s
comments. He said arguments related to the reservoir and its supply
of water to the vineyard were not germane to the winery and said he
discounted those. He said there is a winery under coustruction at
Site A and the distinction that needs to be drawn is what is going to
happen relative to the relocation of the project. He said he saw no
differences in traffic and noise impacts. He expressed coancern on the
ground water issue in relation to the newly drilled well located close
to the Sawyer property line. He said arguments concerning the effects
of cave excavation on water supply were not substantial, in his
opinion.

Kay said Prouty”s historical account of ground water levels raises a
reasonable doubt and he would favor a focused study on the issue of
ground water supply.

Commissioner McGrew said she agreed with Luce”s comments and said the
traffic concerns have been dealt with by improvements required by
Public Works and that evidence was not presented demonstrating a
substantial impact attributable to the relocation that would require
an EIR. She said she was in favor of adopting a Negative
Declaration.

Chairman Nord said he agreed with Commissioner Kay~“s comments
concerning ground water impact in that particular basin area. He also
said he was not satisfied that noise impacts for the immediate
neighborhood had been properly addressed. He said he would favor an
environmental study on ground water and noise.

Action: .
MOTION BY KAY, SECONDED BY NORD

Motion to require a focused environmental impact report on the
project”s impact on ground water supply in the immediate area.

AYES: Kay, Nord
NOES: Luce, McGrew
ABSTAIN: None -
ABSENT: Lewis

After a review of the bylaws, the Director said the tie~-vote would
automatically continue this matter to the next meeting for
reconsideration and a vote by the Commission. Westmeyer said
Commigssioner Lewis would need to listen to the tape recording of the
public hearing before voting.

Chairman Nord said the public hearing will not be reopened and the
evidence will be made available to Commissioner Lewis.

Rodeno said the applicant would offer a mitigation measure to abandon
the well next to the Sawyer property and Site B would use the water
designed to be provided for Site A.

MOTION BY MCGREW, SECONDED BY LUCE

Motion to adopt a Negative Declaration with the additional Mitigation
Measure as proposed by applicant”s dttorney.

Fershko objected to the introduction of the proposed mitigation
measure at this point in the hearing. He said he understood
Commissioner Kay to be concerned with the hydrology of the new
location. He said Commissioner Lewis should be given an opportunity
to hear the evidence and cast a deciding vote.

T
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VVSEeékers: ’

T:Cregory‘Roéeno : e " Victor Fershko

thié previously. approvéd project may be required. He said applicant®s-~ -

’ ’MOTION BY MCGREW, SECONDED BY LUCE

iThe Ditectoc reviewed the bylaws and said the mat:er should be”
'concinued CO the next feeting.

The motion was wichdrawn. - ‘ . - y

Chairman Nord directed-this mac:er be continued to July 1 1987, for'e

reconsideration dhd vote on the motion for a Focused envitonmental

-impact . feport.-ont the issue of ground water.
- CONTINUED

‘REQUEST OF WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA, INC.. FOR APPROVAL OF A ONE~YEAR

EXTENSION OF TIME in which to use Use Permit #U-278586 approved to
construét a 450,000 gallons per year winery with no public tours dnd

’tascing with related wasté disposal ponds located on 856 acres. east of
sthe terminus of Soda’ Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW

(Agricultural ‘Watershed) District. (Assessor”s Parcels #32-080-05, 14

©and 30)s

ENVIBONMENTAL DETERHINAIION' Categorically Exempt from the California

‘Environmental Quali:y Acc. (Con;inued Erom May 6, 1987) (Agenda Item
#7) o . N o '

Attotney at Law - o Attorney at Law
. 2150 Jefferson St..’ : 1005 Coombs St.

. Napa, CA

Wilson Wéndt

" Miller, Starr & Regalia

101 anacio Valley Road, -Suite 401

‘Walnut Creek, CA 94596

. Discussion."f

*Gtegory Rodeno, attorney for :he applicanc, said the extension request
'£s moot because applicanc Has activated the use permit by beginning

- construction on the foundation fot Site A pursuant to Section 12806(b)
‘of. the: Napa: County Code.” He 'saidapplicant does not wish‘at ‘this time

to withdraw ‘the extansion reques: ‘but asked that the request be
dtopped from the agenda.,

5~Victor Fetshko, atCO:ney representing Fletcher Benton and o:her Soda

Canyon. residents, said applicant should either withdraw the extension

. request or progeed with the public hearing. He said the ektension

féquest places the projéct under CEQA guideline serutiny and an EIR of

[

letter.of May 8th to the Director requested the ability to, proceed

_with'ad .small aspect of .the project, Phase 1(a), in order to erush 50

tons of. grapes, which he said 48 insignificant compared to:the maximum
produc:ion capaci:y. Fershko read his portions of his May.20th letter
‘to the Director and said the Commission has the authority to stop the

work beéing doné undér the May 1986 use permit and require a focused
- EIR., He said applican: has not obtained vested rights and it was made
‘elear at the May 6th meeting that he was asking for aan EIR lon both the

new and .old projects, that in his opinion applicant accepted the visk.

,of proceeding with the fourdation. Fershko gaid the fifty tons could .
‘ be crushed- at the Go-op.' :

"wes:meyer advised :he Commissxon concetning vested rights and the
applicability of Section 12806(b) in this case.

,Wilson Wend:, special counsel for .applicant, presented a A-page

position paper, dated Juné 16, 1987, concerning applicant”s, vested
rights pursuant to’ Section’ 12806(b). Westmeyet sald he agréed with

_ the legal posftion det Eor:h in the posicion paper.

,Action*;

EXHIBIT 2R &b
Motion to Temove ' the extension request from the 'agenda.
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The motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Lewis

REMOVED FROM AGENDA
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NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
. 1195 Third Street
Napa, California

MINUTES

July 1, 1987

A complete tape recording of this mesting
is on file in the office of the Couserva-
tion, Development and Plaanning Departament
and will be retained for a period of five
years. Specific Commission actions on the
tape are identified by a reference numbec
following the ticle of that item.

The CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION met in regular
session on July 1, 1987, at 9:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors”
Meeting Room, Napa County Administration Building, Napa, CA, with the
following Commissioners in attendance: M. Luce, G. Xay, L. McGrew,
and W. Nord, Chairman. Absent: R. Lewis. Ex-0fficio and Advisory
Staff present: J. Hickey, P. Crundall, T. McClimans, B. Klein, T.

Saelling, N. Grisham, C. Lober.
The meeting was called to order at 9:15 a.m.
MINUTES:

The nminutes-of June 17, 1987, were approved, noting the following
correction on page 2 concerning the description of the Whitbread
project: “REQUEST: Approval to establish a 450,000 gallons per year
winery with no public tours or tastings and to construct relacéd waste
disposal ponds located on 680 acres south and east of the terminus of
Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW (Agricultural Watershed)
District.- (Assessor”s Parcels #32-040-40, 32~-080-29 and 30)" instead
of "REQUEST: Approval to establish a one (1) bedroom Bed and
Breakfast facility within an existing residerice located on a 17 acre
parcel on the northeast side of State Hwy. 29 and Dunaweal Lane within
an AP (Agricultural Preserve) District. (Assessor”s Parcel #20~130-
46) 1183 Dunaweal Lane, Calistoga."

APPROVED

WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA, INC. -~ USE PERMIT REQUEST (#U-488687)
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Negative Declaration pcepared and
recommended for adoption. REQUEST: Approval to establish a 450,000
galloas per year winery wth no public tours or tastings and to
construct related waste disposal ponds located on 680 acras south and .
east of the terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW
(Agricultural Watershed) District. (Assessor”s Parcels #32-040-40,
32-080-29 and 30). (Continued from May 6 and June 17, 1987. Public
Hearing Closed) (Agenda Itam #10)

Senior Planner Crundall presented two additional mitigation measures
agreed to by applicant: (1) not to use the well located near the
Sayyer property as a water source for winery use, (2) applicant to
maintain contdct with school traasportation department and restricr
truck deliveries to hours when school buses ara not traveling on Soda
Canyon Road.

In accovdance with the adopted Commission bylaws, the Commissioca
reconsidered its vote on the June 17th noction concerning a focused
enviroamental impact report on ground water supply as follows:

Commissioner Kay said that on June L7th he made a motion to dicect the
preparation of a focused environmental impact report on ground water
because he was concerned about the well next to the Sawyer property
line. He said there is.a great deal of informatiom in the tecérd
concerning the adequacy of the water supply. He said dicigation
Measure #1 relieves his concern and he felt a focused report shouid
not be required.

PD-2¢

EXHIBI
PAGE

OF _¥43

43




.f,_'

R o .¥'4 - Crundall saxd the .lacest, inﬁorma:lon concerning square footage as
DR ‘ B ‘ outlineéd in Condition #I is that the total building strugcture Jlll not
-exceed 47,000 square feet,

= Accfontij ‘
© MOTION BY LUCE, SECONDED BY KAY '

Mbnion:cOvedopt the’Negacive Declaration with 17 signed ﬁicigacion
Measures and f£ind the Commission has read and considered the Negative
Déclaration prior to :aking action on the proposed project.

‘f{‘ o ) " The mocion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord
NOES: None - -
"ABSTAING  Node
ABSENT: Tewis

MOTION BY LUCE, SECONDED BY MCGREW

~Motion to approve with Findings and subject to Conditions of Approval
L . #1 through #10 as modified (Condition #1 to 47,000 sq. fr. for the
- . o ' . winery structure and Condition #6 for compliance with Witiga:zon
- ; g <¥easures #l through #17).

iCoqnnY~Coun5e1 Lober said he agreed with applicant”s request to modify
© Condition #10 £5 read: "Use Permit #U=~278586 for the origindl winery
. ,location shall become aull and vold subject to compliahce with Section
. 12806(b) of the ¥apa County Code," requiring construction of a

. . foundatlon t6 trigger the new use permit and terminate Use Permit U=
W 278586-

The, mocion was amended to lnclude ‘the modification of Conditton #10 as
" stdted by County Counsel. )

"The amended motion ‘was' approved oa the following vote: E
AYES: Luee, Ray; McGrew, ‘\Iord , ' !
NOES: None . . «

S e ABSTAIN: None : T

o T e " . ABSENT: Lewis - T o

_ APPROVED:

EX‘-HBIT PD -”‘4’ ,
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NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION
* 1195 Third Screec
Napa, California

Osé&
MEETING

MINUTES

July 1, 1987

A complete tape recordiag of this meeting
{s on file in the office of the Consecva~
tion, Development and Planning Depactment
and will be retained for a period of five
ysars.‘ Specific Commission actions on the
tape are identified by a referenca number
following the title of that item.

The CONSERVATION,. DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING COMMISSION met in tegu%ar
session on July 1, 1987, ac 9:00 a.a. in the Board of Supervisors

Meeting Room, Napa County Adninistration Building, -Napa, CA, ?iih the
following Commissioners in actendance: M. Luce, G. Kay, L. McGrew,

and W. Nord, Chairman. Absent: R. Lewls. Ex-0fficio andAAdvisory ,
Staff prasent: J. Hdickey, P. Crundall, T. MeClimans, B. Klein, T.

Saelling, N. Grisham, C. Lober.
The meeting was called to order at 9:15 a.m.
MINUTES:

The minutes-of June 17, 1987, were approved, noting the following
cocrection on page 2 concerning the description of the Whitbcread
project: "REQUEST: Approval o establish a 450,000 gallons per year
winery with no public tours or tastings and to construct relatéd waste
disposal ponds located on 680 acres south and east of the terminus of
Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW (Agricultural Wactershed)
District. (Assessor”s Parcels $#32-040-40, 32-080-29 and 30)" instead
of "REQUEST: Approval to establish a one (1) bedroom Bed and
Breakfast facility within an existing residence located on a 17 acre
paccel on the northeast side of State Hwy. 29 and Dunaweal Lane within
an AP (Agricultural Preserve) District. (Assessoc”s Parcel #20-180~
46) 1183 Dunaweal Lane, Callstoga."

APPROVED

WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA, INC. - USE PERMIT REQUEST (#U-488687)
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Negative Declaration prapared and
reconmended for.adoption. REQUEST: Approval to establish a 450,000
galloas per year wiinery wth no public tours or tastings and to
construct related waste disposal ponds located on 680 acres south and
east of the terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW
(Agricultural Watershed) District, (Assessoc”s Parcels #32-040-40,
32-080~29 and 30). (Concinued from May 6 and June 17, 1987. Public
Hearing Closed) (Agenda Itzm #10)

Senior Planner Crundall pcesented two additional mitigation measures
agreed to by applicant: (1) not to use the well located near tha
Sawyer property as a water source for winery use, (2) applicant to
maintain contact with school trangpoctation depactment and restrict
truck deliveries to hours when school buses are not traveliag on Soda
Canyon Road.

In accordance with the adoéced Commission bylaws, the Commission
reconsidered its vote on the June 17th motion cpncerning a focused
savironmental {mpact ceport on ground water supply as follows:

Commissioner Kay said that on Juné 17th he made a motion to direct the
preparation of a focused environmental impact report on ground water
because he was concerned about the well next to the Sawyer property
line. He said there 1s.a great deal of informatiom in the record
concerning the adequacy of the water supply. He said Mitigation
Messure 1 relieves his concern and he felt a focused report should
not be required.




Crundall said the latest information concerning s
quare footage as
outlined -in Condition #1 is that the total building st P
axceed 47,000 square feet. § scructure Wil not
Action: ’ ;

MOTION BY LUCE, SECONDED BY KAY

; Motion to adopt the Negative Declaration with 17 si g
ned Mitigacion
! Measures and find the Commission has read and consigeted':hesﬂegacive s

Y Declaration prior to taking action on the proposed project.
The motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord

NOES: None .
ABSTAIN: VYone

ABSENT: Lawis

MOTION BY LUCE, SECONDED BY MCGREW

Motion to approve with Findings and subject to Conditions of Approval
#1 chrough #10 as modified (Condition #1 to 47,000 sq. fc. for tha
winery structure and Condition #6 for compliance with Mitigation
Measures #1 through #17). ’

County Counsel Lober said he agreed with applicant”s request to modify
Condition #10 to read: "Use Permit #U-278586 for the original winery
location shall become null and veid subject to compliance with Section
12806{b) of the Napa County Code," requiring construction of a

B foundacion to trigger :hc\new use permit and terminace Use Peramit iy~
278586.

The motion was amended to lnclude the modification of Condition #10 as
stated by County Counsel. )

" The amended motion was approved on the following vote:

AYES: Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord e

NOES: Nona i . R .
ABSTAIN: VNone :
ABSENT: Lewis

APPROVED

Qos EGes
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1.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS” AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL

" Date 9-1-87 Agenda ) File #
CAO/Clerk”s Use Only"

Requested Action (wording to bé shown on agenda):
NOTICED PUBLIC HEARING

APPEAL BY VICTOR FERSHKO, ON BEHALF OF BENTON, SAWYER, SCHREUDER, SHEPP AND COHEN,
to: (1) the issuance of construction permits #0040072 for grading on May 19, 1987
and #0040100 for winery (phase 1-A) on May 26, 1987 to Whitbread of Califormia for
Assessor”s Parcel #32-080-05 and (2) a decision by the Conservation, Development
and Planning Commission on July l; 1987 to adopt a Negative Declaration and
approve Use Permit #U-488687 of Whitbread of California, Inc. to establish a
450,000 gallons per year winery with no public tours or tastings and to construct
related waste disposal ponds located on 680 acres south and east of the terminus
of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW (Agricultural Watershed) District.
(Assessor”s Parcels #32-040-40, 32-080-29 and 30)

Financial Impact: Yes No X

If yes, please explain and indicate funding source:

Background: (If more space is required - attach a separate report.)
ACTION: Conservation, Development and Planning Commission

REVIEW: The Commission reviewed this application at their May 5, June 17,
) and July 1, 1987 meetings.

Speakers: See attached minutes.

ENVIRONMENTAL: The Commission adopted a Negative Declaration for the project.

ACTION: The Commission approved this application on the following roll
) call vote:

AYES: Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord
NOES: None
ABSENT: Lewis .

APPROVAL was based on Department Findings and Conditions contained in the attached
report.

Material submitted by the applicant and concerned neighbors during a "window
period" established for this project by the Board on August 4, 1987 and ending at
5:00 PM, August 24, 1987 and 5:00 PM, August 26, 1987 for rebuttals, has been
forwarded to the Board for review. '

On August 24, 1987, the applicant”s attorney, Victor Fershko, indicted that
Whitbread of California was withdrawing that portion of the appeal dealing with
construction permit #0040100 for Phase 1-A of the original winery site on

Assessor”s Parcel #32-080-05. EXHIBIT 'PD - 26
PAGE & ___OF %3




: 2.
‘f“‘:“PUBLIC HEARING

- Date 2394%87 1p_'~-j A Agenda # E —‘ o : File #

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL o *“3}{* jfgfﬁf‘ )

CAO/Clerk’s Tse Only

Requested Action (wotding to. be shown on agenda)

g,ﬂNOTICE OF APPEAL ‘BY VICTOR FERSHKO, ON' BEHALF OF BENTON, SAWYER, SCHREUDER, SHEPP
- AND COHEN, to: - (1) the issuance of construction permits #0040072 for grading on
. May 195 1987 and, #0040100 for winery (phase l-A) on May 26, 1987 to Whitbread of
- California for Assessor”s Patcel #32-080-05 and (2) a decision by the
~ Conservation, ‘Development and Planning Commission on July 1, 1987 ‘to adopt a
‘,Negative Declaration and approve Use Permit #U-488687 of Whitbread of California,

o Inc. to establish a 450,000 gallons pet year winery with no,public touts or

‘ . and east of the terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW IR LR

tastings and to. construct telated waste disposal ponds located on ‘680 acres south

"L“(Agricultural Watershed) Disttict. (Assessor”s Parcels #32-040-40, 32-080-29 and

30); -Board ‘to décide whethar or not to hear thé appeal and set the date for a

o Noticed Public Hearing if the decision is to hear the appealu

. F‘inanc’iia:]i“ Impac't:: Yes o 'No X

) ENVIRONHENTAL.. \The Commission adopted a Negative Declaration for. the project.

’4*iIf yes: please explain and indicate funding sources Lo

‘BacKground: . (If mote space is required - attach a separate report,)
TACTION- Consetvation, Development and Planning Commission ‘

'REVIEH.?l';f JrﬂThe Commission reviewed this application at their May 5 June 17,

§ —— e s anon

: and July 1, 1987 meetings.

- 1Speakers. See attached minutes.

"ACTION-' ;‘Mila lThe Commission approved this application on the following toll

.call votes: -
: ‘CAYES%C Luce, Kay, McGrew, Nord
. . NQES: None
- ABSENT‘ Lewis

APPROVAL was based on: Department Findings and Conditions contained in the attached

3‘:ireport.j o

o Office for review.

- Also attached is.a list,of submittals received in regard to this project. A .

package containing these submittals will be on file in the County Administrator S

EXHIBIT PD D26 _
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Laetters from Neighbors

l.

10.

-11.
12.

13,

14,

15.

16..

Susan Adams

Everett D. Barnes
Barney E. Barnes
Fletcher Benton

Fletcher Benton

Fletcher Benton

Fletcher Beaton

Fletcher Benton
Louis & Linda Best

Louis & Linda Best
Irene Doran

G. McComas
Velma A. Hampton

Muriel C. Hawkins

Cheryl A. Hawkins.

Muriel C. Hawkins

Muriel C. Hawkins

LIST OF SUBMITTALS

Whitbread of California

Foss

Soda
Soda
Soda

Soda

Soda

Soda
Foss

Foss

_Soda

Soda
Soda
Soda
Napa
Soda

Soda

Valley

Canyon

Canyon'

Canyon’

Canyon

Canyon

Canyon
Valley

Valley
Canyon

Canyon

Canyon

Canyon

Canyon

Canyon

Concern for industrial disposal
ponds, water availability and
traffic.

Concern for fire safety, water
availability.

Concern for water contamination and
over-usage, fire safety.

Concern for water, erosion,
aesthetics, traffic, fire hazard.

Experiences with the applicant.

Indicates that winery at the end of
Soda Canyon Rd is a mistake and
should be located on the valley
floor.

Requests investigation of long term
effects on environment, safety of
road, fire hazard.

Concern for industrial disposal
ponds, water availability and

traffic.

Concern for traffic and water.
Want EIR. Opposed. - o T

Concern for water availability and
traffic.

Concern for traffic safety.
Concern for water availability.

Concern for water, traffic &

. noise, Request EIR.

Concern for noise,

Requests EIR.

" Concern for noise, traffic, water

pollution and availability.
Requests EIR.

EXHIBIT D= 26
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' Page 2 ,’
L7 : Doreen Leightcn - Loma Vista Dr. Concern for water availability and |
SR Do ~ traffic.

‘~'jr8.'.‘nfs. Salléy Lewis Soda Canyon-. - Opposed to winery.

1119;:‘ikicﬁatdfﬂacCabe'T . Soda Can&on - Concern for water quality and
AR T : ' .quanity, traffic.

20, ingdname . . e Soda Canan . .Concern for water,: ‘fire hazard
T e ‘ ’ traffic, noise, erdsion.

" 214 EEdmunle; Sawyér‘ JaSoda,Canyonf ';Objection to Whitbread Winery.

:r‘?‘22;:\jﬂcsephtSchreuder ‘ Soda}CanfOn ~ Concern for water and traffic.’

:123; ‘ Alan Shepp ‘l'-1:C:Soda Canion‘ . Concern for traffic. Opposed.

'-24;[ iAlan Shepp . ‘!"Soda‘canydn' - Concern for water quality,
PO . : S " depletion of water table. Request
o EIR. ) .

‘;25, ‘QHenry Snjder ‘1 L_Soda:Canyonrz Not in opposition.

;‘;26; quranRiithtééiQ ~ Soda Canyon Concern for water quality and ,
ol ‘ SRR ©  quanity, traffic. Wants EIR.‘~

} 27. learﬁaraiSteiensf. JﬂSoda\Ganyon‘“ Opposed. Concern for increased
S SRR traffic, water quality. Requests
Lo, EIR..

‘ZBM“‘ﬂA;BL'Talienentf;f ' Soda'CanYOn - Concern for limited water.
G Betty Tallenent - . I ~ resources vineyard chemicals, and
T e T e . water contamination.
A~2Q.:rlEieancr‘TaIEenent‘j‘Soda»banyon ~TConcern for water availability and
. v ER S w0 . traffic safety. '

A’V:BG.L fRutR”Way':i ;fl_fti Soda Canyon” - Concernyﬁor traffic. Opposed.”

'j-Petitions requesting preparation of EIR

s YO Petition #1 - 90 signatures
‘2‘.."~ Petition #2 105 signatures

";Photograph of Scale Model of Winery o

Goddard and Goddard Engineering -

~ :lg; Environmental Impact Assessment of Whitbread Winery appllcation for l
"7 .Use Permit #U-483687 and extension application for Use Permit {Us’
278586 - prepared for Fletcher Benton and supporting neighbors.,

B SRR EmiaT PRi26
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Page 3

2.

1984 aerial photograph showing 120 acre proposed new winery site
before land clearance.

Whitbread of California

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Environmental assessment - Environmental Science Associates, Inc.
Traffic Impact Study - Wilbur Smith & Associates

Ground Water Letter - James C. Hanson, Consulting Engineer

Well Water Lettar - Doshier & Gregson, Water System Specialists,
Ground Water Letter - Wallace Van Alstine & Kubl, Gedtechnical
Eangineer.

Effect of caves on Ground Water Latter - Earth Sciences Assoclates.

Sanitary and Process Waste Letter - Summit Enginearing, Inc.
Consulting Engineers.

Letter of Thanks - Napa Valley Unified School District.
Environmental Noise Study Letter - Jerald R. Hyde, Physicist,
Consultant on Accoustics.
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B : NAPA COUNTY .. -
e conszavuxou DEVELOBMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT R
.“59:5‘ Third S;rge_;, ‘Room: 210 Napa‘, Calif_ornia 94559 (707) 253 4416 *

- t{o'i:jxcn OF APPEAL IN PERMIT MATTERS

RV 0 _BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT —
o \/f)t tD 5&\/7{:& JO&' Scw—mek DIfNE S<HET, JORN CORETN
', Appellant s Name- Fletcher B’enton by V:Lctor A. Fershko Telephone (707) 226~ 9928

: Addr;ess*‘ c/o VJ.ctor A.‘ Fershko, Attorney at Law, 1005 Coombs St., Napa, CA 94559
No. R Street . - - Gity State

o 2. \/7
-Status of Appellant to PrOJect‘ . Adjacent property owner by @Es attorhey

— . prOJect applicant, adjacent property owner, other (describe) _
~ ' L Adoptlon of 'a nhegative declaration and ,
Action Belng Appealed subsequent approval of use permit Permit No: U-488687

Construction Permits:
“Reason for Appeal (Be Specific) (SEE ATTACHMENT #1) ' 0040072 and 0040100

(attach additional ‘sheet. if necessary)
| REZS FI'WED
_Juy, 141387

NAPA CQ. CONURVATION

‘ ' e ‘ . DEVELORMENT 2 PLANNING DEPT.
; ZA’I‘TACH A COMPLETE LIST 05' THE NAMES "AND ADDRESSES OF ALL PERSONS HAVING AN INTEREST IN THE

'7//4/5 7

/Date

f o . Conservat:.on, Development and Planning Department

: Date Submitted. awz_qmq- Lq,g"l S ‘ Receipt #: - o
, . o e L ($50.00, if Board hears appeal)
R R T (‘E'()R“Qlfl‘i‘:(“al“;":b?eli ONLY - \

'i E’ile Nos '_ U 4’&&&&7 B o K Action Rec'or‘d

‘ rProject Applicant s Name. ")Lb)"fm 0% CA }VIC 1. . Action 7

l Sl | . By: C'DF’C

' Assessor s Parcel No”s: %’L—O/M 40 22- 080 27?&0 { (ZA, CDPC, OR OTHER)
'.Eroject Description._TD (Mﬁb/l‘?/’l a4 45D, 000 ﬂm,‘/wf‘ ' Action: AJ'PPY‘OVC&( -

" - . b ' I . (APPROVED/DENIED)‘\ o

- Wu Ww% n fmb’lto A o“ufa.«_,,_,cw amd;/'u | g -

i o I s
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ATTACHMENT #1

1. Construction permits numbers 0040072 and 0040100 are hereby
appealed because they were not evaluated for‘possible
environmental effects pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality‘Act of 1970 prior to their issuance. In particular, the
‘grading permit number 0040072 permitting the excavation of 8500
cubic yards of earth was not preceeded by an environmental
assessment such as an initial study and thereafter given public
écrutiny, with the possibility of requiring an environmental
impact report as ﬁrovided for in the State.Guidelines and CEQA.
In fact, it is my understanding that the County does not, as a
matter of course, subject grading permits to such a review and
the public hearing process, even though thgy are discretionary
permits, as required by law. |

2., The action of the Conservation, Development and Planning
Commission of July 1, 1987, in adopting a negative declaration
for use permit number U-488687 is appealed because it fails to
take into consideration the substantial evidence_put forth yy thq_
proponents for an EIR as reflected in the evidence before séid
Commission during the public hearing of June 17, 1987. Rather
than repeat all the points made during said public hearing by the
undersigned and all of the proponents that advocated a full
environmental impact report on all of the issues and possible
significant environmental.effects, including traffic, noise,
hydrology, estheti;s, and geologic impacts, the undersigned
hereby incorporates all of said evidence herein as if fully
recited herein.

3. The Conservation, Development and Planning Commission's

EXHIBIT __PD -2
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'¢eciSion‘t0'grant‘the use’permit“request numberiﬁa4886875dslf;

.

f?appealed for the above mentloned reasons in that sald permlt is
in v1olat10n of State law and that it was not: preceeded by the
jproper env1ronmental analys1s as requlred by GEQA and the State
@iGuldellnes, and sald use permlt violates the health, safety, and
Lwelfare'oﬁ property owners in and about the pnoposed project
SitegirncludingdthOSe dndividuals who have oppbsed the project
‘Mand those who requested that a-full EIR be prepared; Again, the
unders1gned hereby ancorporates all of the testlmony and evidence
‘,psubmltted to sa1d Comm1ss1on at its meeting of June 17, 1987,
?fmw1th respect to thls 1ssue as well,

~ 4, "The use permlt is also‘opposedAln that it failed to be

h}preceeded by a separate publlc hearing on the use. permlt request

~subsequent to the Comm1551ons s determlnatlon to adopt a negatlve

' declaratlon as requlred by law,:thereby deprlvmng the opponents
1of the progect due process of 1aw.
,<4, Both the negatlve declaratlon for said project and the use
“‘permlt that was approved thereafter, are bothAdefectave in that
'the Comm1ss1on v1olated 1ts own By-laws and procedural guldellnes
'xuby amendrng its prevlous motlon of June 17, 1987 to requlre a
'fﬁfocused EIR ‘and, deletlng sa1d requlrement to provide for a
;negatlve declaratlon.‘ Thls.dec1slon to amend said motlonmduring
«ithe meetlng of July 1 1987, was. defective for dwo reasons"
. (a) The motlon can only be amended by a member of the

ﬁmaJorlty who voted for that motlon to. move to amend sald motion.

*}Slnce no such maJorlty ex1sted, and ‘since the fifth member of the

i1
coa

Commlss1on refused to part1c1pate, no such motion could be made

:to amend oF. recon51der the or1g1na1 motlon of June 17 1987;

EXHIBIT _PD; .%
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(b) The Commission, in reconsidering its vote and
thereafter adopting a negative declaration, considered additional
information and alleged ﬁitigation measures that were not subject
to public scrutiny and further public imput in that the public
hearingfhad been previously<closed during the meeting of June 17,
1987, and therefore said decision was defecﬁive and in violation

of due process of law.

tak
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ffﬁGREGORY RODENO -
2140 JEFFERSON, ST.
NAPA, CA -

" ATTACHMENT #2

DICK PETERSON - |
- JAMES BARNES -

. WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA 1ING
- BOX 5660 - - -
" NAPA; CA ;‘

'WENDY LOCRWOOD
. ENVIRONMENTAL - SERVICES

760 HARRISON ST.

"IfSAN FRANCISCO ca

" JUNE TOWNSEND R
- 3149 SODA CANYON ROAD
- NAPA, CA . -

© PAUL DOUCETTE. =
3240 SODA CANYON ROAD
. NAPA, CA .

. HENRY .SNYDER

3399 . SODA CANYON ROAD

o NAPA, CA.

BILL PHILLIPS
:f:SUMMIT ENGINEERING ‘
1400 N. DUTTON AVE.. #22
f},SANTA ROSA CA S

JAMES C HANSON

444 N. 3RD ST., SUITE 400

i‘“,_SACRAMENTo~fGA-

:CHARLES VAN ALSTINE »

_'fWALLACE VAN. ALSTINE &- KUHL

. 2742 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
S We SACRAMENTO CA

LJERALD HYDE

P.0. BOX 55

. ST. HELENA, CA

5 o
o d_WILBUR “SMTTH- ‘& ASSOCIATES

BILL HURRELL

282 2ND ST., 2ND FLOOR

R‘SAN FRANCISCO CA

“12.
~ 1207 SODA CANYON ROAD

GEORGE ALIEN PROUTY

%{3NAPA CA

EXHIBIT 'PD ;(,
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T \JHH:ml:L_

CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY ' 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
S ' ' AREA CODE 707/253-441

Dlrector
Assessor s Parcel # 32-040—40

July 7; 1987 L e 32-040-40 .
- o _ . o © 32°080-20 & 30

Whttbread of California -~ . . . . -
P.0. Box 5660 o ; L
Napa, Ca. 94581-0660 . . A R

¢ ‘ T . b - . . N
v - : . \

Pleaselbe advised that Use Permit Application Number"‘ U-488687 to

: establish a 450 000 gallons;per year winery with no public tours or tastings

and to construct related waste disposal ponds

. on 680 acres south and east of the terminus of Soda Canyon Rd. in Foss~

" located Valley within an AW District.. .
“has been approved by the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning

Commission-based upon the following conditions"zg S Ny

(SEE ATTACHED LIST OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL)

APPROVAL DATE: = - - July 1, ~1987

S

The use permit becomes effective ten (10) working days from the approval
date unless an appeal is filed with the Napa County Board of Supervisors.
pursuant to Title XIII of the Napa County Code. In the event an appeal is
.made to the Board you will be notified. - T - oo

' Pursuant to Section 12806 of the Napa County Code, the use permit mus t.be
activeted within one (1) year and ten (10) calendar days from the approval
date or the use permit shall automatically expire and become void. A one-

" year extension of time in which to activaté the use permit may be granted by

the County provided that such extension request is made thirty (30) days
prior to the expiration date. A request for an extension of time is subject

to payment of a $190.00 fillng fee. . . - .

~

' - . . .o

| ¥ery truly yours, - """ .- SEE ATTACHED NOTES .

JAMES H. HICKEY \7, L . TN -

- Secretary/Director

-

"ee: Bill L. Hall, Buildlng Codes Administrator

" . Assessor's Office ¥ e : ‘-L/\f.“lix.Jli ’D,D )-G

3

.

Rev. 4/87 ool ‘ - R S

e




: Iﬁm'DWILSON GODDARD -
. . GODDARD. & GODDARD ENGINEERING
. P.0. *BOX 1096 ' .
“-UPPER LAKE CA

Sre. DIANE SCHEPP ‘
o 3580 SODA CANYON ROAD
~ NAPA, CA '

fils,ifCHERYL HANKINS
""", 2189 CORONADO AVE.
NAPA, CA . -

16. RICHARD MacCABE
.. 3366 SQDA CANYON ROAD
- NAPA, €A

©17. RAY TORKAREFE '~ .
" 2411°SODA CANYON ROAD
_NAPA, CA- 1

© 18, ED SAWYER . .o
"7 3148 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPH, CA
19% ‘ALLISON YERKES
- 675 S0DA’ CANYON ROAD.
NAPA, G
30, JOSEPH SCHRUEDER .~ =
~ " 2882 SODA CANYON ROAD ™ .
NAPA, CK . o g
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e : NAPA COUNTY
CONSERVATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1195 Third Street, Room 210, Napa, California 94559 (707) 253-4416

NOTICE OF APPFAL IN PERMIT MATTERS

N TO BE COMPLETED BY APPELLANT
e ED SAWYER ,00& SCRIEODEL, DIRNE S<FeR, JORN corer,
Appellant”s Name: Fletchér Benton by Vlctor A. Fershko Telephone (707) 226-9928

Address: c/o0 Victor A. Fershko, Attorney at Law, 1005 Coombs St., Napa, CA 94559
No. S treet ' City State Zip )
1. |

Status of Appellant to Project: Adjacent property owner by attorney ‘

- project applicant, adjacent property owner, other (describe) _ (
Adoption of a negative declaration and

Action Being Appealed: subsequent approval of use permit Permit No: U—-488687
' Construction Permits:
Reason for Appeal (Be Specific): (SEE ATTACHMENT #l) » 0040072 and 0040100

(attach additional sheet if necessary)

RECEIWED

Jur 141987

NAPA CC. COHSERVATION

'DEVELOPMENT 2 PLANNING DEPT.
ATTACH A COMPLETE LIST OF THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL PERSONS HAVING AN INTEREST IN THE

'7//4/5 7

W) e

Signature of Appellant i ' ’ /Date

140 -

N . - -

Received by: "'x-——hﬂu\/: =, < rondall b

Conservation, Development and Planning Department

Date Submitted: Dl 4g, 1481 g . . Rece:.pt fe
Date Filed: Julw 20,1987 L
' 0]

($50.00, if Board hears appeal)

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

File No: _ U-4POLET : ' Acpipn Record
Project Applic;'nf’s Name: %’)"bf‘gm 04 GA,IMC . _ Actiom

. T , . By: <prc
Assessor”s Parcel No”s: 2-- 040'40 272- D80 -29 £ 20 (zA, CDPC, OR OTHER) -
Project Description.-TD U‘f%b/lﬁh a 452) 000 ﬁd,ll/\r' : Action: &(é’PPY‘O\er :
Wy Wt mm/ﬂl(/ T v fastma W’/‘D i A OVED/lDEl:IZ)
netuict relited sk disproad pond oot | P —— 2O
IG- oruth ¢ it o e Mmmu,o M&M @Mwm -, EXHIBIT

Pl m Frw V{2

! /8 6 R ”h ,“Mﬁ”&’”ﬁ.‘%\ﬁﬁw":"m“&AmL‘L.h.




ATTACHMENT #1

1. Construction permits numbers 0040072 and 0040100 are hereby
appealed because they were not evaluated for possible
environmental effects pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act of 1970 prior to their issuance. In particular, the
grading permit number 0040072 permitting the excavation of 8500
cubic yards of earth was not preceeded by an environmental
assessment such as an initial study and thefeéfter given public
scrutiny, with the possibility of requiring an environmental
impact report as provided for in the State Ggidelines and CEQA.
In fact, it is my understanding that the County does not, as a
matter of course, subject grading permits to such a review and
the public hearing process, even'though they are discretionary
permits, as required by law.

2. The action of the Conservation, Development and Planning
Commission of July 1, 1987, in adopting a negative declaration
for use permit number U—4886§7 is appealed because it fails to
take into considération the éub;téntial evidence put forth by the
proponenté for an EIR as reflected in,thé evidence before said
'Commission‘during the public hearing éf June 17, 1987. Rather
than fepeat all the points made during said public hearing by the
undersigned and all of the proponents that advocated a full
environmental impact report on all of the issues‘énd possible
significant .environmental effects, including traffic, noise,
hydrology, esthetics, and geologic impacts, the undersigned
hereby inc9rpprates all of said evidence herein as if fully
recited, herein.

3. The Conservation, De&elopment and Planning Commission's

R o EXHIBIT — 2220
T e o T




decision to grant the use permit request number U-488687 is
appealed for the above-mentioned reasons in that said permit is
in violation of State law and that it was not preceeded by the
proper environmental analysis as required by CEQA and the State
Guidelines, and said use permit violates the health, safety, and
welfare of property owners in and about the proposed project
site, including those individuals who have opposed the project
and those who requested Qhat a full EIR be prepared. Again, the
undersigned hereby incorporates all of the testimony and evidence
submitted to said Comﬁission at its meeting of June 17, 1987,
with respect to this issue as well.

4, The use permit is also opposed in that it failed to be
preceeded by a separate public hearing on the use permit request
subsequent to the Commissions's determination to adopt a negative
declaration as required by law, thereby dépriving the opponents
of the project due process of law.

4, Both the negative declaration for said project and the use
permit that was'approved thereafter, are both defective in that
the Commission violated its own By-laws and procedural guidelines
by amending its previous-motion of June 17, 1987 to require_é-
focused EIR‘and'deletigg said reéuirement to provide for a
negative declaration. This decision to amend said motion during
the meeting of July 1, 1987, was defective for two reasons:

(a) The motion can only be amended by a member of the
majority who voted for that~motiop to move to amend said motion.
Since ﬁd{suéh ma jority éxisfed, and since the fifth member of the
Commission refused to pargicipate, no subﬁ motion could be made
to amen& or recoﬂsider the original motion of June 17, 1957.

| A . ExHiBT 2220
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(b) The Commission, in reconsidering its vote and
thereafter adopting a negative declaration, considered additional
information and alleged mitigation measures that were not subject
to public scrutiny and further public imput in that the public
hearing had been previously closed during the meeting of June 17,
1987, and therefore said decision was defective and in violation

of due process .of law.

EXHIBIT
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{

FUGENE "AND DOROTHY, CHOPPING
1806 JEFFERSON ST.

NAPA, CA 94558

JOHN SUTRO
P. O. BOX 7880
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120

ROSSANNE AND CURTIS OSULLIVAN
480 MARKHAM
SAN BRUNO, CA 94066

FOSS VALLEY WINE COMPANY

C/C WILLIAM HILL & CO.

P. O. BOX 3989

NAPA, CA 94558

JASMI’JE SCHWANER x\e‘\’wj

1964 MOUNTAIN AVE. As®

o T CA 94611
no -’

QH66L DISTRICT

%
51175

FOSS V.
NAPA, CA

-

ZORKA ASTEN
207 BARTLETT
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94110

EDMUND AND JEANNETTE SAWYER
2915 SODA CANYON RD. -
NAPA,.CA 94558

RAYMOND AND JANA MARTINEZ
3150 SODA CANYON RD.
NAPA, CA 94558

STEVEN TURNER

ERNEST AND KAREN ERSKINE
3000 SODA CANYON RD.
NAPA, CA 94558

ALIEN AND CAROCL LILLEBERG
2470 WEST PUEBLO AVE.
NAPA, CA 94558

FLETCHER AND ROBERTA BENTCN
2100 PINE ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94115

' JOSEPH AND MARY SCHREUDER

- /
. ROSEANNE AND C S f‘rn.nxnskj
i 480 3

2882 SODA CANYON RD.

" NAPA, CA 94558

Quptt”
\

NO. CA CONF ASSN OF THE 7th
DAY ADVENTISTS

C/0O JUNE TOWNSEND -

3149 SODA CANYCON RD.

NAPA, CA 94558

SAN ﬁup«f, CA 94066

EENRY AND REBECCA SNYDER
3399 SODA CANYON RD.
NAPA, CA 94558

. ' RONDALD AND CAROLYN LECAIR

472 FOOTHILI, BLVD.

. | NAPA, CA 94558

1320 TRANCAS ST. BOX 101 .

napa, ca 94558

JOE AND PAULA SAVAGE
P. G. BOX 971
RENO NV. 89504

DONALD AND JANET WHITMAN
3520 SODA CANYON RD.
NAPA, CA 94558

' CURTIS AND SHIRLEY WINN

© 1507 MAXWELL AVE.

NAPA; CA 94558

ShMES-BARNS—

| P. O. BOX 5660
NAPA, CA 94581-0660

[lBread 671951
,(f:/g/,/j;? OF0-25430
~ B2~ D~

aﬁéz ~4/83657

: J—

! — \
i !
; .

ok fouh :
'7/?3/5’7@4/

,A%P@@‘Q

Napa Valley Unified School
- District
Attn: General Counsel
2425 Jefferson St
! Napa, CA 94558. . .

~

: %Muriel Hankins
i 3354 Soda Canyon Road
Napa, CA 94558

| Vic Fershko
: 1005 Goombs
{ Napa, .CA 94558

it e
i Q:ﬁgaﬂvéﬁDxélv ﬁ@a@&z&k

Wc}

wimmmégh  pre

. Jeannette Sawyer
. 3148 Suda Camiyon Pd
Ak”74, CA 9455%

'
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10.

12.

ATTACHMENT #2

GREGORY RODENO
2140 JEFFERSON ST.
NAPA, -CA

DICK PETERSON

JAMES BARNES

WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA, INC
BOX 5660

NAPA, CA

WENDY LOCKWOOD
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
760 HARRISON ST.

SAN FRANCISCO, CA ?4/107'

JUNE TOWNSEND
3149 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA

PAUL DOUCETTE
3240 SODA CANYON ROAD

NAPA, CA Qiz

@
HENRY SNYPER KZUQbﬂ
3399 A CANYON ROAD
NAPX, CA

BILL PHILLIPS
SUMMIT ENGINEERING
1400 N. DUTTON AVE. #22

SANTA ROSA, CAnggd>97

JAMES C. HANSON
444 N. 3RD ST., SUITE 400

SACRAMENTO, CA Q5843 4

CHARLES VAN ALSTINE
WALLACE VAN ALSTINE & KUHL
2742 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.

W. SACRAMENTO, CjA A—QE?/«sl

JERALD HYDE
P.0. BOX 55
ST. HELENA, CA

BILL HURRELL

WILBUR SMITH & ASSOCIATES
282 2ND ST., 2ND FLOOR -
SAN FRANCISCO, CA C/'A//&S

GEORGE ALLEN PROUTY
1207 SODA CANYON ROAD

NAPA, CA

Mﬂw%ﬁmw&?fﬁmww
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

WILSON GODDARD

GODDARD & GODDARD ENGINEERING
P.0. BOX 1096

UPPER LAXE, CA @ 5Y ¥4

DIANE S£HEPP
3580 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA

CHERYL HANKINS
2189 CORONADO AVE.
NAPA, CA

RICHARD MacCABE
3366 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA

RAY TOKAREFF
2411 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA

ED SAWYER
3148 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA

ALLISON YERKES
675 SODA CANYON ROAD
NAPA, CA ~

foedree o

~

i

Iy [T {’\, hrge, ('}
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NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that on Tuesday morning, the lst day of September,
1987, at the hour of 10:00 A.M. in the County Administration Building, 1195
Third Street, Room 305, Top Floor, Napa, California, a public hearing will
be conducted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Napa regarding the
appeal identified below. All interested persons are invited to attend the
hearing and be heard.

APPEAL BY VICTOR FERSHKO, ON BEHALF OF BENTON, SAWYER, SCHREUDER, SHEPP
AND COHEN, to: (1) the issuance of construction permits #0040072 for
grading on May 19, 1987 and #0040100 for winery (phase l-A) on May 26,
1987 to Whitbread of California for Assessor”s Parcel #32-080-05 and
(2) a decision by the Conservation, Development and Planning Commission
on July 1, 1987 to adopt a Negative Declaration and approve Use Permit
#U-488687 of Whitbread of California, Inc. to establish a 450,000
gallons per year winery with no public tours or tastings and to
construct related waste disposal ponds located on 680 acres south and
east of the terminus of Soda Canyon Road in Foss Valley within an AW
(Agricultural Watershed) District. (Assessor”s Parcels #32-040-40,
32-080-29 and 30)

Comments regarding the project or the environmental effects of the project
are solicited., All new written material to be considered must be submitted
by 5:00 PM, August 24, 1987. All rebuttals to be submitted by 5:00 PM,
August 26, 1987.

Copies of all documents which relate to the above described project,
including the environmental document , may be examined at the Napa County
Conservation, Development and Planning Department, 1195 Third Street, Room
210, Napa, California.

(X1

IF YOU CHALLENGE ANY OF THESE PROCEEDINGS IN COURT, YOU MAY BE LIMITED TO
RAISING ONLY THOSE ISSUES YOU OR SOMEONE ELSE RAISED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING
DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTICE, OR IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE DELIVERED TO THE
PLANNING COMMISSION OR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AT OR PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC
HEARING. : ) ’

DATED: August 18, 1987
JAMES H. HICKEY, Director

PUBLISH: Thursday, Augusﬁ 29D, 1987, Napa County Record

ExaT P22/
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NAPA COUNTY

CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

JAMES H. HICKEY 1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 » NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092

Director AREA CODE 707/253-4416

August 18, 1987

Rodeno, Robertson & Associates
2140 Jefferson Street
Napa, CA 94559

Re: Whitbread Use Permit #U-488687
Supervisors hearing on appeal

Dear Mr. Rodeno:

I am returning to you pages of the corrected Whitbread transcript upon which
I have noted corrections that were overlooked or incorrectly completed by
your transcriber. I also noted a few corrections which were errors during
my first proofreading. )

Please have the noted corrections completed and return the corrected
transcript so that I may certify it for the upcoming appeal hearing.

We have made arrangements to have the July 1 hearing prepared by an outside
transcriber. £

Sincerely yours, ) : - . ) ; -

Patr1c1a L. Gaskell

EXHIBIT __ P D &2
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NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ® NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
AREA CODE 707/253-4416

JAMES H. HICKEY
Director

August 13, 1987

Margaret Devers ..
4220 Shady Creek Road:
Vacaville, CA 95688 -

o

Dear Ms Devers:

. Enclosed you will find.an excerpt from the summary minutes of the meeting of
July 1, 1987, of the,-Conservation, Developmént and Planning Commission, as well
as two sample title pages (as requested): one for Commission discussion only

- and one for public hearings. Please use the sample for the "Commission
discussion" (no public hearing) when preparing this transecript.

As we discussed, "false starts" are to be included in this and all future
verbatim transcripts. While I realize editing is a widespread practice, even in
the legal field, such latitude is determined by the person who controls the
production of the transcript. In this case, that determination is made by the
Planning Department Minutes Clerk who ultimately certifies the transcript as
complete and accurate.

To aid you in preparation of the tramscript, I have listened to the hearing and
identified voices in order as follows: Crundall, Nord (interjecting but not-
completing statement), Crundall, Nord, Hickey, Kay, Crundall, Nord, Kay, Hickey, _
Nord, Hickey, Nord, Luce, Kay, Nord, O“Loughlin, Luce, O“Loughlin, Nord, .
Crundall, Luce (motion), Kay (second), Nord, (all ayes), Luce (motion), McGrew
(second), Nord (false start), Kay, Luce, Kay, Luce, Crundall, Lober, Kay,

Crundall, Lober, Kay, Lober, Luce (muttering), Nord, Kay, Lober, Kay, Lober,

Kay, Lober, Luce, Hickey, Crundall, Lober, Crundall, Hickey, Nord, Luce, Kay,

Luce, Kay, Nord, (all ayes). ,

One name mentioned in the hearing is "Gregory Rodeno," attorney representing the
applicant.

The certified transcript has been requested by Mr. Rodeno and needs to be
completed prior to the Board of Supervisor”s mailout date of August 27, 1987.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at 253~ 4633 or. Jeanne Miller -
at 253-4634.

Sincerely yours,

- gkt PP -2
Patricia L. Gaskell o o _ t — 6/ )
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NAPA COUNTY CONSERVATION — DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1195 THIRD STREET, ROOM 210 ¢« NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94559-3092
AREA CODE 707/253-4416

JAMES H. HICKEY
Director

August 12, 1987

Rodeno, Robertson & Associates
2140 Jefferson Street
Napa, CA 94559

Attn: Gregory Rodeno
Re: Whitbread Use Permit No. U-488687
Dear Mr. Rodeno:

As requested, I have reviewed the tape recording of the June 17th meeting of
the Napa County Conservation, Development and Planning Commission concerning
the Whitbread Use Permit application and have noted corrections to be made
by your transcriber to the transcript you submitted for certification. I
will need to review the corrected transcript prior to preparing the document
certifying the transcript as complete and accurate.

We are in the process of arranging to have the July lst hearing prepared aé
requested and will notify you as soon as that is accomplished.

The cost of the initial review of the June 17th hearing amounts to $172.50,

minus the $30.00 deposit (Check #2699), for a balance of $142.50. There. - ~
will be a further charge to review the corrected transcript prior to i
certification. -

Please return the corrected transecript as soon as possible so that it may be
certified prior to the Board of Supervisor”s September 1, 1987 hearing on
the appeal. .

Sincerely yours,

Patricia L. Gaskell . ‘ o . - -
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WHITBREAD OF CALIFORNIA
P.0. BOX 5660
NAPA, CA 94581
707-252-7971

August 27, 1987

Jim Hall

Napa County Planning Department
1195 Third sSt., 2nd Floor

Napa, CA 94559

Re: Cave Construction
Dear Jim:

During our discussion yesterday afternoon, you expressed some concern
that we might be starting work on the winery for which we are seeking a
use permit near the caves that we are building. This is absolutely not
true. In fact the small amount of dirt that we aré moving is to prepare
a staging area to access the caves. If we aré successful in acquiring

our permit to build our winery at that site, the dirt that we have moved

to get access to the caves will have to be moved again. We do not have
grading plans drawn up for the winery at this site and so even if we did
want to start work, we would not know where to grade. The work that we

are presently doing has absolutely no connection with any winery.

As you are aware, we have been forced to build part of the winery that
has already been permitted to allow us to crush this year's grapes. This
is the only winery on our site and it is well removed from the caves.

I would like to note that we have asked the County on several occasions
about whether there are any requirements for any kind of permits to
tunnel caves into our hillside. We have always been told that there are
no County permits required to tunnel caves except for an electrical
permit which would be required prior to hooking up permanent lighting to
P G & E lines. Specifically Messrs. Jim Hickey, Bill Hall and Phil Crundle
were present at a meeting earlier this year in which we were told .
categorically that a permit was not needed from the County for us to
build caves on our property on any location other than the electrical
permit mentioned above. This has been confirmed in discussions with
Bern Klein of Public Works and Bill Crenshaw of the Building Department
among others.

I have asked the engineer who has designed the caves, Dick Harding of
Earth Science Associates, to contact you today to answer any technical
questions you may have.

Please call me if you have any questions. Thank you for all your help.

rnes
ce President

JRB:rmw
. ExXHIBIT _PD-23
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